# **NOTICES** DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

### **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending September 29, 1998.

### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

	Consolidations, M	fergers and Absorptions	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
9-23-98	First Capitol Bank, York, and Susquehanna Interim Bank, York Surviving Institution— First Capitol Bank, York	York	Filed
	Subject merger will be effected to facilitate Bancshares, Inc., Lititz, a bank holding con	the acquisition of First Capitol Bank, York, Inpany.	by Susquehanna
9-29-98	Laurel Bank, Johnstown, and The Peoples National Bank of Rural Valley, Rural Valley Surviving Institution— Laurel Bank, Johnstown	Johnstown	Approved
	Branch	Applications	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
4-13-98	Keystone Savings Bank Bethlehem Northampton County	3933 Freemansburg Rd. Bethlehem Northampton County	Opened
9-24-98	Somerset Trust Company Somerset Somerset County	116 Market Street Johnstown Cambria County	Opened
9-29-98	Firstrust Savings Bank Flourtown Montgomery County	288 South Main St. Doylestown Bucks County	Filed
	Branch I	Discontinuances	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
8-26-98	First Commonwealth Bank Indiana Indiana County	500 Hyde Park Road Leechburg Armstrong County	Effective
	SAVINGS	ASSOCIATIONS	
	N	o activity.	
	CDET	OT UNIONS	

### **CREDIT UNIONS**

No activity.

RICHARD C. RISHEL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1656. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

## Pennsylvania Community Development Bank Accreditation Standards

The Department of Community and Economic Development gives notice of the establishment of Pennsylvania Community Development Bank State Accreditation Standards. The Pennsylvania Community Development Bank Program offers access to capital for local community organizations in order to establish and support Community Development Financial Institutions. The ultimate beneficiaries of this program are low-income people and organizations that support comprehensive community revitalization. This program is administered through the Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing Authority.

Organizations who wish to apply for funds under the program must apply for accreditation based upon the standards. Copies of the standards are available upon request.

Further information can be obtained from the Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing Authority, Room 466, Forum Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 783-1108. SAMUEL A. MCCULLOUGH,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1657. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

### Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council; Meeting Notice

The Conservation and Natural Resources Advisory Council to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources will meet on Monday, October 19, 1998. The meeting will be held at 10 a.m. in Training Room, 2nd Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA

Questions concerning this meeting or agenda items can be directed to Kurt Leitholf at (717) 705-0031.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Glenda Miller directly at (717) 772-9087 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

RANDY COOLEY,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1658. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

### APPLICATIONS

### APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

### (Part I Permits)

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain effluent limitations and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6E.

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, comments received and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

## Applications for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge to State waters.

Northeast Region: Environmental Protection Manager, Water Management, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2553.

### PA 0061085. Sewerage, Glenburn Service Company, c/o Frank Colombo, P. O. Box O, Clarks Summit, PA 18411.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage into Ackerly Creek in Glenburn Township, **Lackawanna County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Danville Borough Water Authority on the Susquehanna River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.032 mgd are:

Parameter	Monthly Average (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25.0	50.0
Total Suspended Solids	30.0	60.0
NH <sub>3</sub> -N		
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.0	4.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	6.0	12.0
Dissolved Oxygen	a minimum of 6.0 mg/l at all tin	nes
Fecal Coliform		
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric mean	l
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric mea	an
pH	6.0 to 9.0 standard units at all t	times.
Total Residual Chlorine		
(Months 1–24)	monitor and report	
(Months 25—60)	1.2	2.8

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Program Manager, Water Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 327-3666.

PA 0208787. Industrial waste, SIC: 5171, Sun Company Inc., (R & M), 301 West Hia Watha Blvd., Syracuse, NY 13204.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater to West Branch Susquehanna River in Armstrong Township, **Lycoming County.** 

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. For the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$  fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Company located at Milton.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.2 mgd, are:

	Concentration (mg/l)			Mass (lbs/day)	
	Average	Daily	Instantaneous	Average	Daily
Parameter	Monthly	Maximum	Maximum	Monthly	Maximum
Benzene	0.001	0.002	0.0025		
Total BTEX	0.1	0.2	0.25		
Oil and Grease	15		30		
Ethylbenzene	report				
Toluene	report				
Total Xylenes	report				
pH	6.0–9.0 at all tin	nes.			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0024538. SIC: 4952, Beech Creek Borough Authority, P. O. Box 216, Beech Creek, PA 16822.

This proposed action is to amend the NPDES permit for an STP expansion. The discharge of treated sewage is at the existing location on Beech Creek in Beech Creek Borough, **Clinton County**.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: cold water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

### 5142

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is PA American Water Company located at Milton, PA.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on the existing design flow of 0.12 mgd and future design flow of 0.16 mgd, are:

		Concentrations (mg/l	)
Discharge	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly	WeekĬy	Maximum <sup>2</sup>
pH (std units)	within the range 6.0 to	9.0	
Total Cl <sub>2</sub> Residual	monitor		monitor
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
TSS	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geomet	ric average	
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geom		
Other Conditions: None.			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### PA 0009083. American Color & Chemical, L.L.C., P. O. Box 88, Lock Haven, PA 17745.

This proposed action is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of stormwater to Bald Eagle Creek in Castanea Township, Clinton County.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery and aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, the assumed downstream potable water supply (PWS) considered during the evaluation is Lock Haven located 1.7 miles downstream on the Bald Éagle Creek.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on a design flow of 0.070 mgd, are:

Discharge Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum <sup>2</sup>
Flow (mgd) pH (std units) Aniline Benzene Nitrobenzene 2,4-Dinitrophenol Phenol	report	report	within the rang	ge 6.0 to 9.0		monitor monitor monitor monitor monitor

Other Conditions:

1. Certification once per year that only stormwater is being discharged through this outfall.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

PA 0033723. Sewage, Davis & Sons General Contracting, Inc., R. R. 1, Box 79, Spraggs, PA 15362.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Davis and Sons General Contracting Sewage Treatment Plant in Wayne Township, Greene County.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Roberts Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the East Dunkard Water Association.

.....

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.001 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
_	Average	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly	Weekly	Daily	Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	8.0			16.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	24.0			48.0
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric mean			
(10-1 to 4-30)	8,000/100 ml as a geometric mean			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0038229. Sewage, Hempfield Township Municipal Authority, R. D. 6, Box 501, Greensburg, PA 15601.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Earl Lohr Sewage Treatment Plant located in Hempfield Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Township Line Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the McKeesport Municipal Water Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .347 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly	Weekly	Daily	Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	38		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	2.0	3.0		4.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	3.5	5.0		7.0
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a g	eometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine				
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report			
(37th month—expiration)	.035			.115
Dissolved Oxygen	not less than 5.0 m	g/l		
pH	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0092509. Sewage, Gerry & Associates, 1136 Club Drive, Johnstown, PA 15905.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Roadway Plaza Sewage Treatment Plant in St. Clair Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Big Spring Run, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Saltsburg Municipal Waterworks.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of .0061 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)			
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	9.5			19
(11-1 to 4-30)	28			56
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geon	netric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geo	ometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine	0			
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report			
(37th month—expiration)	1.4			3.3
рН	not less than 6.0 nor	greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA 0218006. Sewage, Conemaugh Township Municipal Water and Sewer Authority, R. D. 1, Box 206, Saltsburg, PA 15681.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Blacklegs Sewage Treatment Plant in Conemaugh Township, **Indiana County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Blacklegs Creek, which are classified as a cold water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the Buffalo Township Municipal Authority—Freeport.

Outfall 001: new discharge, design flow of 0.08755 mgd.

	0	Concentra	tion (mg/l)	
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
1 ai ainetei	Montiny	Weekly	Daily	<i>Maximum</i>
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	37.5		50
Suspended Solids	30	45		60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	15	22.5		30
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geo	ometric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	10,000/100 ml as a	geometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine	,	0		
(1st month—36th month)	monitor and report			
(37th month—expiration)	1			2.5
pH	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		
Other Conditions:				
The EPA waiver is in effect.				

Northwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

#### PA 0103772. Sewage, Patrick and Joseph Hodapp, 9275 Kuhl Road, Erie, PA 16510.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sanitary sewage to an unnamed tributary to Four Mile Creek in Greene Township, Erie County. This is an existing discharge.

The receiving water is classified for warm water and migratory fishery, water supply and recreation. For this stream Chapter 93 states, "Delete  $DO_2$  and  $Temp_2$  and insert  $DO_1$  and  $Temp_1$ " which then revises the classification to that of cold water, with the balance of classification remaining as listed. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, No<sub>2</sub>-NO<sub>3</sub>, fluoride and phenolics, there is no existing/proposed downstream potable water supply to consider during the evaluation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on average design flow of 0.00126 mgd, are:

	Effluent Concentration (mg/l)			
	Average	Instantaneous		
Parameter	Monthly	Maximum		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	50		
Total Suspended Solids	30	60		
Phosphorus as P	1.0			
Dissolved Oxygen	minimum of 3.0 mg/l at all times			
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4	4.3		
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average			
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a geometric average			
pH	6.0 to 9.0 standard units at all times			

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

### **Applications under the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law**

#### (Part II Permits)

The following permit applications and requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Persons objecting on the grounds of public or private interest to the approval of an application or submitted plan may file a written protest with the Department at the address indicated above each permit application or plan. Each written protest should contain the following: name, address and telephone number; identification of the plan or application to which the protest is addressed; and a concise statement in sufficient detail to inform the Department of the exact basis of the protest and the relevant facts upon which it is based. The Department may conduct a factfinding hearing or an informal conference in response to any given protest. Each writer will be notified in writing

of the time and place if a hearing or conference concerning the plan, action or application to which the protest relates is held. To insure consideration by the Department prior to final action on permit applications and proposed plans, initial protests and additions or amendments to protests already filed should be filed within 15 calendar days from the date of this issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin. A copy of each permit application and proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received for industrial waste and sewage under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707. Persons who wish to review these applications should contact Mary DiSanto at (717) 705-4732.

**A. 2198410.** Sewage, submitted by **Herbert and Charlotte Roth**, 8 West Hatchery Road, Newville, PA 17241 in North Newton Township, **Cumberland County** to construct and install a small flow treatment facility was received in the Southcentral Region on September 17, 1998.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

WQM Permit No. 6298412. Sewage, Charles and Amy Burton, SRSTP, 27 Wilderness Trailer Court, Clarendon, PA 16313. This project is for the construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant in Sugar Grove Township, Warren County.

WQM Permit No. 2098412. Sewage, Robert K. and Nancy J. Maxwell, SRSTP, 12942 Route 98, Meadville, PA 16335. This project is for the construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant in Vernon Township, Crawford County.

**WQM Permit No. 2098413.** Sewage, **Terry Rager, SRSTP**, 1312 Louise St., Homestead, PA 15120. This project is for the construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant in North Shenango Township, **Crawford County**.

**WQM Permit No. 6298413.** Sewage, **Roger E. Chelton, SRSTP**, R. R. 1, Box 17, Bear Lake, PA 16402-9609. This project is for the construction of a single residence sewage treatment plant in Freehold Township, **Warren County**.

**WQM Permit No. 6198405.** Sewage. **Sugarcreek Borough**, 212 Fox Street, Franklin, PA 16323. This project is for the replacement and expansion of a sewer along State Routes 8/62 in the Borough of Sugarcreek between Front Street and the OMG Industrial Building in Sugarcreek Borough, **Venango County**.

#### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

### (PAS)

#### NPDES INDIVIDUAL

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from a proposed construction activity into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit and special conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided in the permit as erosion and sedimentation control measures and facilities which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA, Region III, Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the Regional Office or County Conservation District Office indicated as the responsible office, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. A copy of the written comments should be sent to the County Conservation District Office. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Regional Office of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the Regional Office considers the public response significant.

Following the 30-day comment period, the Water Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sedimentation control plan for the construction activity, are on file and may be inspected at the County Conservation District Office or the Department's Regional Office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

Monroe County Conservation District, District Manager, 8050 Running Valley Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18360, (717) 629-3060.

**NPDES Permit PAS10S072.** Stormwater. **Pa. American Water Co.**, A Pocono Country Place Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**, to East Branch Dresser Run.

Pike County Conservation District, District Manager, HC 6, Box 6770, Hawley, PA 18428, (717) 226-8220.

**NPDES Permit PAS10V024.** Stormwater. **Milford Bible Church of Deacons**, Robert C. DeGroat, President/Chairperson, Milford Bible Church, 303 Ann Street, Milford, PA 18337, has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Dingman Township, **Pike County**, to Raymondskill Creek.

Northcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 208 W. 3rd St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, (717) 327-3574.

Clinton County Conservation District, 36 Spring Run Rd., Mill Hall, PA 17751, (717) 726-3798.

**NPDES Permit PAS101909-2.** Stormwater. **Thomas McGeoy, North Lands Inc.**, 415 River Ave., Box 233, Williamsport, PA 17701 has applied to discharge stormwater from a construction activity located in Gallagher Township, **Clinton County** to Rattlesnake Run by way of Twin Dam Hollow and Wildcat Hollow and Hunter Hollow.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**NPDES Permit PAS10W070.** Stormwater. **Washington Woods Development Co.**, 4215 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317 has applied to discharge from a

construction activity located in South Strabane Township to an unnamed tributary to Little Chartiers Creek.

### SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**A. 1598514.** Public water supply. **Philadelphia Suburban Water Company**, 762 W. Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010. This proposal involves the construction of a new water booster pump station to serve the Whiteland Ridge development in Uwchlan Township, **Chester County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4708.

**A. 0198501.** Public water supply. **Gettysburg Municipal Authority**, Gettysburg Borough, **Adams County**. *Responsible Official*: James D. Watson, Manager, 601 East Middle Street, P. O. Box 3307, Gettysburg, PA 17325. *Type of Facility*: Well No. 9 at a rate of 190 gpm. Treatment will be limited to disinfection with sodium hypochlorite solution. *Consulting Engineer*: William K. Corliss, Jr., P.E., Gannett Fleming, Inc., P. O. Box 67100, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100.

**A. 0698508.** Public water supply. **Eagle Springs, Inc.**, Bethel Township, **Berks County**. *Responsible Official*: Richard J. Withelder, Owner/Operator, 88 West Donaldson Street, Tremont/Zerbe, PA 17981-1604. *Type of Facility*: New well 4A with ozone disinfection, 40,000 gallon storage tank; 29,000 ft. gravity transmission line and tanker truck loading station. *Consulting Engineer*: Joseph J. Matalavage, P.E., Alfred Benesch and Company, 400 One Norwegian Plaza, Pottsville, PA 17901.

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**A. 5798501.** The Department has received a construction permit application from **Red Rock Job Corps Center** (P. O. Box 218, Lopez, PA 18628-0218; Colley Township, **Sullivan County**) for rehabilitation of well no. 4 by drilling 100' deeper; conduct 48 hour pump test and new source sampling; replace 75 g.p.m. iron/manganese removal system with 95 g.p.m. system.

**A. 5998501.** The Department has received a construction permit application from **Wellsboro Municipal Authority** (28 Crafton Street, Wellsboro, PA 16901; Duncan Township, **Tioga County**) for the permitting of three additional water supply sources.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**6598502.** New Kensington Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 577, New Kensington, PA 15068. Installation of a booster station and water distribution lines to serve Upper Burrell, Lower Burrell, Washington and Allegheny Townships, **Westmoreland County**.

**6598503. Highridge Water Authority**, 28 North Walnut Street, Blairsville, PA 15717. Installation of a booster station, water storage tank and water distribution lines to serve Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**. **5695501-A1. Central City Water Authority**, 241 Sunshine Avenue, Central City, PA 15926. Existing well control tank serving Shade Township, **Somerset County**.

**6375501-A1. Authority of the Borough of Charleroi**, 325–327 McKean Avenue, P. O. Box 211, Charleroi, PA 15022-0211. Change in chlorination at the water treatment plant, Fallowfield, Oakland and Maple Avenue pump stations serving the Borough of Charleroi, **Washington County**.

### HAZARDOUS SITES CLEANUP

#### Under the Act of October 18, 1988

### Notice of Prompt Interim Response Under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act

#### Mangan Property Site

#### Moore Township, Northampton County

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) under the authority of the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act (35 P. S. §§ 6020.101—6020.1304) (HSCA), has initiated a prompt interim response at the Mangan Property Site (Site). This response has been taken under section 505(b) of HSCA (35 P. S. § 6020.505(b)). The Mangan Property Site is located off East Beersville Road in Moore Township, Northampton County, PA.

The Mangan Property Site consists of a storage shed attached to a barn where hazardous substances including pesticides and herbicides were stored. The structure, approximately 10 feet by 15 feet in size, contains residue from the storage of these materials and the wood flooring and side walls are contaminated. The Site also consists of two parcels of property off East Beersville Road where hazardous substances that were stored in the structure attached to the barn were dumped onto the ground. The Department has identified the following hazardous substances at the Site: fonofos (dyfonate), hexachlorocyclohexane (lindane) and toxaphene. These chemical compounds are insecticides and are toxic. The Department is currently analyzing samples to further identify and quantify the hazardous substances present at the Site.

The objective of the prompt interim response is to remove the hazardous substances from the Site and to safely dispose of them at off-site facilities that have regulatory approvals for the treatment and disposal.

Given the specific circumstances at the Site, the Department determined that excavation of the hazardous substances and contaminated soils and off-site removal is the only viable alternative to implement at this Site. In addition, after inspection of the storage shed attached to the barn and receipt of analytical results of material collected from the floor indicating relatively high concentration of fonofos and toxaphene, the Department has decided to remove and dispose of the contaminated residue, wood and contaminated soils associated with this structure. This response action is needed in a prompt manner to protect human health and the environment.

On September 3, 1998, the Department mobilized to the Mangan Property to conduct a prompt interim response. The Department issued an Administrative Order under HSCA for access and right of entry for the Site. Concurrently with this action, the Department conducted a search, under a search warrant, at the Site. During September 3 and September 4, 1998, the Department and its contractor identified the areas on the two parcels where hazardous substances had been dumped, collected samples for analysis and excavated and removed from the Site the wastes and contaminated soils. The Department removed for proper disposal five rolloff containers of contaminated materials and one 55 gallon drum containing smaller containers of chemicals.

The Department is currently receiving and evaluating analyses of soil samples to determine whether the soils excavations were sufficient to ensure safety to human health and the environment.

On September 22, 1998, the Department met with its contractor to plan the removal and safe disposal of the materials contaminated with hazardous substances in and below the storage shed attached to the barn. This work will begin promptly and may be initiated prior to publication of this notice.

This notice is being provided under sections 505(b) and 506(b) of HSCA. The administrative record which contains the information that forms the basis and documents the selection of this response action is available for public review and comment. The administrative record is located at the DEP Bethlehem District Office at 4530 Bath Pike (Route 512) in Hanover Township, Northampton County and is available for review Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.

The administrative record will be open for comment from October 10, 1998, until January 8, 1999. Persons may submit written comments into the record during this time only, by sending them to James Kunkle, DEP Project Officer, at the DEP Bethlehem Office at 4530 Bath Pike (Route 512) in Hanover Township, Northampton County or by delivering them to this office in person.

In addition, persons may present oral comments, for inclusion in the administrative record, at a public hearing. The Department has scheduled the hearing on November 24, 1998, at 7 p.m. at the Moore Township Municipal Building at 2941 Community Drive. Persons wishing to present comments must register with James Kunkle before November 13, 1998, by telephone at (610) 861-2070 or in writing at the DEP Bethlehem District Office.

If no person registers to present oral comments by November 13, 1998, the hearing will not be held. Persons interested in finding out if anyone has registered, and if the hearing will be held, should contact James Kunkle.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the proceedings, should contact James Kunkle or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **Under Act 2, 1995**

#### Preamble 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 302 and 303 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice

of Intent to Remediate identifies a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background or Statewide health standard to remediate a site must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department must provide a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate contact the Department's Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**Scholler, Inc.**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Michael Gonshor, P.G., RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**Philadelphia Redevelopment Authority/Stenton Ave. and Haines St.**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Sonya Y. Ward, P.G., Powell-Harpstead, Inc., 800 E. Washington St., West Chester, PA 19380, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead, BTEX and petroleum hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**National Brands Distribution**, City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. Sandra L. Long, Environmental Engineer, Technicon Enterprises Inc., Green Hills Corporate Center, 2675 Morgantown Road, Suite 4100, Reading, PA 19607, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with BTEX. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

**One Montgomery Associates**, Norristown Borough, **Montgomery County**. Darryl D. Borrelli, Manko Gold & Katcher, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with PCBs. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet Statewide health standards. A final report was simultaneously submitted.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**Pennsylvania Power & Light Company (PP&L)**— **Distribution pole #61579N52067**, Carbondale Borough,

Lackawanna County. PP&L, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils found to be contaminated with PCBs (polychlorinated biphenyls). The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide human health standard.

**Plainwell Tissue**, Ransom Township, **Lackawanna County**. Annette Grano, Environmental Engineer, Plainwell Tissue, P. O. Box 6000, Pittston, PA 18640 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to meet the Statewide human health standard. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted. See additional *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice.

**Edward Hill Property (Creekside Market Place)**, Lower Saucon Township, **Northampton County**. Ann Logue, Project Manager, Del Val Soil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., Sky Run II, Suite A1, 4050 Skyron Drive, Doylestown, PA 18901 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of her client, Edward Hill, 2025 Mountain Hill Lane, Hellertown, PA 18055) concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with pesticides and arsenic. The applicant proposes to meet the Statewide human health standard.

**Bruner Residence & Haas Property**, South Canaan Township, **Wayne County**. Kevin Van Kuren, President, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate (on behalf of his clients, Dale and Diane Bruner, Route 296, South Canaan, PA 18459 and Herbert Haas, P. O. Box 132, Waymart, PA 18472) concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene) compounds and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to meet the Statewide human health standard. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted. See additional *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice.

### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### Under Act 2, 1995

#### Preamble 2

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Sections 304 and 305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use a site-specific standard or who intend to remediate a site in a Special Industrial Area must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of the cleanup

standards identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department and shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific cleanup standard, in whole or in part, and for sites determined to be located in Special Industrial Areas. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area by the person conducting remediation. For the sites identified, a municipality may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified. During this comment period a municipality may request that the person identified, as the remediator of a site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of a site. For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Department's Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**East Norriton Crossing**, East Norriton Township, **Montgomery County**. Darryl D. Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, Suite 500, 401 City Ave., Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil and groundwater contaminated with lead, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Times Herald* on September 7, 1998.

### SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

### OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Northeast Regional Office, Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2516.

**Permit I. D. No. 101626. Hillside Composting**, Hillside Composting Corporation, P. O. Box 232, Tremont, PA 17981. An applicant for a new leaf and yard waste composting facility, located in Reilly Township, **Schuylkill County**. The application was received in the Regional Office on September 16, 1998, and was found to be administratively complete as of September 23, 1998. **Permit I. D. No. 100022. Chrin Brothers Sanitary Landfill**, Chrin Brothers, Inc., 635 Industrial Drive, Easton, PA 18042. A major permit modification for the addition of 26.4 acres adjacent to this municipal waste landfill, located in Williams Township, **Northampton County**, for use as a soil borrow area and other support facilities. The application was received in the Regional Office on September 14, 1998, and was found to be administratively complete as of September 23, 1998.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**A. 301326. LubriClear of Pittsburgh, L.P.**, 1155 William Pitt Way, Pittsburgh, PA 15238-1368. LubriClear Schenley, Aladdin Road, Schenley, PA 15682. An application for a residual waste processing facility in **Armstrong County**, Gilpin Township was received in the Regional Office on September 18, 1998.

**A. 301324. Superior Used Tire Inc.**, 450 Industrial Blvd., New Kensington, PA 15068. Superior Used Tire Inc., 450 Industrial Blvd., New Kensington, PA 15068. An application for a residual waste processing facility in **Westmoreland County**, New Kensington was received in the Regional Office on September 22, 1998.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6848.

**Permit No. 101487.** Application received from **Sanitation Disposal, Inc.**, 1626 Raspberry Street, Erie, PA 16502, located in the City of Erie, **Erie County**, for a municipal waste transfer station known as Sanitation Disposal, Inc. This application was determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office on September 21, 1998.

### AIR QUALITY

### Plan Approval and Operating Permit Applications Nonmajor Sources and Modifications

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State operating permit and Title V operating permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities. Although the sources covered by these applications may be located at a major facility, the sources being installed or modified do not trigger major new source review or prevention of significant deterioration requirements.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Offices identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate regional office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to file protests or comments on the proposed plan approval and/or operating permits must submit the protest or comment within 30 days from the date of this notice. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with the Department's Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts which serve as the basis for the objections. If the Department schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior to the date of the hearing.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the act.

### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Applications received and intent to issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015).

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**06-5083A: Williams Metalfinishing, Inc.** (870 Commerce Street, Sinking Spring, PA 19608-2029) for an open top vapor degreaser controlled by work practices and refrigerated condensing coils in Sinking Spring, **Berks County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 63, Subpart T, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Source Categories.

**22-307-034B: Bethlehem Steel Corp.** (215 South Front Street, Steelton, PA 17113) for steel production facility operation controlled by fabric filters and scrubber in Steelton Borough, **Dauphin County**.

**67-317-033A: Starbucks Coffee Co.** (P. O. Box 34067, Seattle, WA 98124) for coffee roasting operation at their York Roasting Plant in East Manchester Township, **York County**.

**67-318-122: Pennsylvania Heirlooms** (100–110 Carlisle Avenue, York, PA 17404) for wood furniture surface coating line located in York City, **York County**.

**67-318-123: Tate Access Floors, Inc.** (P. O. Box 398, South Main Street Extension, Red Lion, PA 17356) for an uncontrolled electro-deposition paint system located in Windsor Township, **York County**.

### Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F (relating to operating permit requirements) and G (relating to Title V operating permits).

Appointments to review copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information must be made by contacting Records Management at the regional office telephone number noted. For additional information, contact the regional office.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the regional office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Attn: Edward Brown, (610) 832-6242.

**23-00041: Bayway Refining Co.** (510 Cherrytree Road, Aston, PA 19014) located in Upper Chichester Township, **Delaware County**. The facility's major emission points include petroleum storage tanks which emit major levels of VOCs and HAPs.

### PLAN APPROVALS

# Applications received and intent to issue Plan Approvals under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015).

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**36-03071: Humane League of Lancaster Co.** (2195 Lincoln Highway East, Lancaster, PA 17602) for installation of two new animal crematories controlled with afterburners located in East Lampeter Township, **Lancaster County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

Source	NOx RACT Limit
Kilns 1 and 3	492.0 #/hr (30-day rolling average)
Two HB	Presumptive
Smith Boilers	Ch. 129.93(c)(1)
Three Raw	Presumptive
Mill Furnaces	Ch. 129.93(c)(1)

This facility is not subject to VOC RACT requirements.

A public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed Plan Approval/ Operating Permit and the proposed SIP revisions. The hearings will be held on November 17, 1998, at 10 a.m. at the Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Mark Carmon, Community Relations Coordinator, at (717) 826-2511 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes and two written copies of the oral testimony. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf. **10-220A: ESM II, Inc., Myoma Plant** (130 Myoma Road, Mars, PA 16046) for installation of a baghouse (12,000 cfm) on an existing lime blending process in Mars, **Butler County**.

#### REASONABLY AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

#### (RACT)

#### Proposed Revision of the State Implementation Plan for Oxides of Nitrogen and Volatile Organic Compounds and Public Hearing

Approval of Reasonable Available Control Technology (RACT) Plans for Hercules Cement Co., Center Street, Stockertown Borough, Northampton County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a preliminary determination to approve the RACT plans and proposes to revise the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for Hercules Cement Co., 501 Center Street, P. O. Box 69, Stockertown, PA 18083.

The proposed SIP revisions do not adopt new regulations. They incorporate the provisions and requirements contained in the RACT approvals for this facility to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determinations, if finally approved, will be incorporated into Plan Approval/Operating Permit for the facility and will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's SIP.

The main sources at the Hercules facility are two cement kilns (no. 1 and no. 3). The following is the summary of the preliminary RACT determination for this facility:

Control Device	Implementation Source
Low NOx Burners/ Process Controls	5/31/95
Proper Maintenance	Installed
Proper Maintenance	Installed

Persons with disabilities who wish to attend the hearing and who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact Richard Shudak of DEP at (717) 826-2060 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wish to comment, should provide written comment to Thomas A. DiLazaro, Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania DEP, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. Comments should be submitted within 30 days of this publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

All the pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling (717) 826-2511.

#### Proposed Revision of the State Implementation Plan for Oxides of Nitrogen and Volatile Organic Compounds and Public Hearing

Approval of Reasonable Available Control Technology (RACT) Plans for Techneglas, Inc., Old Boston Road, Jenkins Township, Luzerne County.

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a preliminary determination to approve the RACT plans and proposes to revise the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for Techneglas, Inc., R. R. 4, P. O. Box 60, Pittston, PA 18640.

The proposed SIP revisions do not adopt new regulations. They incorporate the provisions and requirements

Source	NOx RACT Limit
Glass Furnaces A, B and C	390.1 #/hr total
97 Small Sources	Presumptive Ch. 129.93(c)(1)

This facility is not subject to VOC RACT requirements.

A public hearing will be held for the purpose of receiving comments on the proposed Plan Approval/ Operating Permit and the proposed SIP revisions. The hearings will be held on November 17, 1998, at 10 a.m. at the Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. The public is invited to comment on the proposal. Persons interested in commenting are invited to appear at the public hearing.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Mark Carmon, Community Relations Coordinator, at (717) 826-2511 at least 1 week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony. Oral testimony will be limited to a maximum of 10 minutes and two written copies of the oral testimony. Each organization is requested to designate one witness to present testimony on its behalf.

Persons with disabilities who wish to attend the hearing and who require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact Richard Shudak of DEP at (717) 826-2060 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

Those unable to attend the hearing, but wish to comment, should provide written comment to Thomas A. DiLazaro, Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania DEP, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. Comments should be submitted within 30 days of this publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

All the pertinent documents are available for review from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. in the Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling (717) 826-2511.

### MINING

### APPLICATIONS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation contained in the RACT approvals for this facility to comply with current regulations.

The preliminary RACT determinations, if finally approved, will be incorporated into Plan Approval/Operating Permit for the facility and will be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a revision to Pennsylvania's SIP.

The main sources at the Techneglas facility are three melting furnaces (A, B and C). The following is the summary of the preliminary RACT determination for this facility:

Control Device	Implementation Source
Electric Boost or equivalent	5/31/95
Proper Maintenance	5/31/95

Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51-30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1-1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101-6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District mining office indicated above each application. Where a 401 water quality certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for the certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technologybased effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52 and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settleable solids, alkalinity and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

#### Coal Applications Received

**32980109. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine with fly ash disposal in Center Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 300.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries—Two Lick Creek—Blacklick Creek. Application received September 18, 1998.

**56803020.** Permit Renewal, **Action Mining, Inc.** (1117 Shaw Mines Road, Meyersdale, PA 15552), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip-coal refuse disposal mine in Summit Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 79.5 acres, receiving stream Blue Lick Creek, an unnamed tributary to Blue Lick Creek and an unnamed tributary to the Casselman River. Application received September 21, 1998.

**11830102.** Permit Renewal, **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701-1319), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine, reclamation only, in Lower Yoder Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 166.3 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributary to St. Clair Run. Application received September 22, 1998.

**32880106.** Permit Renewal, **M. B. Energy, Inc.** (250 Airport Road, P. O. Box 1319, Indiana, PA 15701-1319), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine, reclamation only, in Brushvalley Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 200.3 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Blacklick Creek and Blacklick Creek. Application received September 22, 1998.

**32980110. Opal Industries, Inc.** (P. O. Box 980, Latrobe, PA 15650), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine in Conemaugh Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 293.0 acres, receiving stream Sulphur Run, Unnamed Tributary to Sulphur Run. Application received September 17, 1998.

**11950103. R. J. C. Kohl, Inc.** (P. O. Box 299, Nicktown, PA 15762), permit revision to permit additional Lower Freeport coal mining within the existing permit boundary and to add Upper Kittanning coal mining area within a portion of the existing permit boundary, in Susquehanna Township, **Cambria County**, affecting 75.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Fox Run. Application received September 23, 1998.

**32980108.** Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001), commencement, operation and restoration of bituminous strip mine with coal refuse ash

under the general permit and a beneficial use approval in Young Township, **Indiana County**, affecting 149.8 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Reeds Run and Coal Run to Aultmans Run to Conemaugh River. Application received August 5, 1998.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**26940102R. Bridgeview Coal Co.** (P. O. Box 257, 3735 National Pike, Farmington, PA 15437). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in German Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 99.0 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Dunlap Creek. Renewal application received: September 17, 1998.

**26830110R. William Piccolomini** (213 West Washington Avenue, Connellsville, PA 15425). Renewal application received for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in German Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 40.54 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Brown's Run to the Monongahela River. Renewal application received: September 17, 1998.

**03980106.** Thomas J. Smith, Inc. (R. R. 1, Box 260D, Shelocta, PA 15774). Application received for commencement, operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface auger mine located in South Bend Township, Armstrong County, proposed to affect 94.1 acres. Receiving streams: Lindsay Run to Crooked Creek. Application received: September 16, 1998.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Off Empire Road, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

**17930128.** Moravian Run Reclamation Company, Inc. (605 Sheridan Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Penn Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 106.2 acres, receiving streams unnamed tributaries to Bell Run to West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received September 14, 1998.

**14663003.** Power Operating Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 25, Osceola Mills, PA 16666), major permit modification to apply biosolids (stabilized sewage sludge) to enhance vegetation on a surface mine permit in Rush Township, Centre County affecting 920 acres. Application received September 10, 1998.

**17860123. Hepburnia Coal Company** (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), major permit modification to apply biosolids (stabilized sewage sludge) to enhance vegetation on a surface mine permit in Ferguson, Knox and Jordan Townships, **Clearfield County** affecting 286 acres. Application received September 21, 1998.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**11941301. L & J Energy Company, Inc.** (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), to revise the permit for the Garmantown Mine in Susquehanna Township, **Cambria County** to revise surface area and add surface and auger mining, no additional discharges. Application received July 27, 1998.

**63841302.** Maple Creek Mining, Inc. (981 Route 917, Bentleyville, PA 15314), to revise the permit for the Maple Creek Mine in New Eagle Borough, Washington County to add 28 subsidence control plan acres, no additional discharges. Application received August 11, 1998.

**30841320. Target Industries, Inc.** (P. O. Box 479, Mt. Morris, PA), to revise the permit for the Target No. 1 Mine in Dunkard Township, **Greene County** to add permit and subsidence control plan acres, no additional discharges. Application received August 12, 1998.

**56900701. PBS Coals, Inc.** (P. O. Box 260, Friedens, PA 15541), to revise the permit for the Job 12 Expansion CRDA in Shade Township, **Somerset County**, revision to add 47.9 acres, a sludge borehole and a new NPDES discharge point, unnamed tributary to Coal Run. Application received August 14, 1998.

**11841301. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.** (P. O. Box 29, Ebensburg, PA 15931), to renew the permit for the Mine No. 33—Cambria Slope in Cambria Township, **Cambria County** to renew existing permit and the related NPDES permit, no additional discharges. Application received August 31, 1998.

**17881601. E. M. Brown, Inc.** (P. O. Box 767, Clearfield, PA 16830), to renew and revise the permit for the Winburne Coal Preparation Facility in Cooper Township, **Clearfield County**, renewal and revision to delete 15.0 acres from permit area and to request bond release for same area, no additional discharges. Application received September 9, 1998.

Project	Municipality
BF 433-101.1	Schuylkill Township
BF 434-101.1	Madison Township
BF 435-101.1	Plum Borough

Letters of interest must be received by Ernest F. Giovannitti, Director, Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation, Department of Environmental Protection, P.O. Box 8476, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8476, no later than 4 p.m., November 9, 1998, to be considered.

Telephone inquiries shall be directed to B. P. Rao, Chief, Division of Acid Mine Drainage Abatement, at (717) 783-1311.

### APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

### **ENCROACHMENTS**

The following Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for water quality certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). Section 401(a) of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)) requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Safety or Encroachment Permit or the approval of Environmental Assessments must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**40763208T. Popple Brothers Coal Company** (P. O. Box 126, Dureya, PA 18642), transfer of an existing coal refuse reprocessing operation from Popple Brothers in Duryea and Old Forge Boroughs, Lackawanna County affecting 130.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Application received September 16, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

#### Noncoal Applications Received

**4874SM1A1C3. County Line Quarry, Inc.** (P. O. Box 99, Wrightsville, PA 17368), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0119628 in Hellam Township, **York County**, receiving stream Kreutz Creek. Application received September 16, 1998.

### ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION

Under Act 181 of 1984, the Department of Environmental Protection solicits letters of interest from the landowners and/or licensed mine operators for the reclamation of the following abandoned strip mine projects:

County	Acre
Schuylkill	31.4
Clarion	51
Allegheny	6

contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.

Northeast Regional Office: Regional Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

**E39-357.** Encroachment. **Whitehall Township**, 3219 MacArthur Road, Municipal Building, Whitehall, PA 18052-2900. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain dual 18-foot by 6-foot, 3-sided concrete box culverts in Coplay Creek (CWF). The project, associated with the Columbia Street bridge project, is located at the intersection of Columbia Street and Coplay Creek (Cementon, PA Quadrangle N: 7.7 inches; W: 1.5 inches), in Whitehall Township, **Lehigh County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E40-507.** Encroachment. **Caradon Mid-East Aluminum, Inc.**, Crestwood Industrial Park, P. O. Box 93, 330 Elmwood Road, Mountaintop, PA 18707-0098. To excavate in 0.31 acre of wetlands, within the drainage basin of Big Wapwallopen Creek (CWF), for the purpose of expanding the Caradon Mid-East Aluminum Manufacturing facility. The applicant proposes to contribute to the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project in lieu of replacing wetlands onsite. The project is located to the south of the existing facility (Wilkes-Barre West, PA Quadrangle N: 2.2 inches; W: 3.2 inches), in Wright Township, **Luzerne County** (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

**E48-275.** Encroachment. Wind-Drift Real Estate Associates, 179 Mikron Road, Bethlehem, PA 18020. To excavate approximately 2.1 acres of PEM wetlands for the purpose of constructing a pond to be used for crop irrigation, fire protection and recreation. The project is located to the east side of Township Road T626 (Clearfield Road), just north of Township Road T601 (Wind Gap, PA Quadrangle N: 4.8 inches; W: 12.4 inches), in Bushkill Township, Northampton County (Philadelphia District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers).

Southeast Regional Office: Program Manager, Water Management Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E51-170.** Encroachment. **Delaware River Port Authority**, One Port Center, 2 Riverside Drive, Suite 1101, Camden, NJ 08103-1003. To construct, operate and maintain an aerial tram bridge across the Delaware River (WWF-MF) consisting of one tower and a 40-foot diameter cellular sheet pile fender system within Pennsylvania. The total length of the aerial tram will be approximately 2,000 feet and the tower will be placed at least 50 feet outward from the edge of navigation channel. The tram will extend from Camden, NJ to the proposed Family Entertainment Center located at Penn's Landing located approximately 2,000 feet downstream of the Benjamin Franklin Bridge (Philadelphia, PA-NJ USGS Quadrangle N: 13.5 inches; W: 2.1 inches) in the City and **County of Philadelphia**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**E06-519.** Encroachment. **Exeter Township**, John Theisen, 4975 DeMoss Road, Reading, PA 19606. To place fill in 0.02 acre of wetlands adjacent to a tributary to Molasses Creek at a point along Pineland Road (Birdsboro, PA Quadrangle N: 7.7 inches; W: 9.0 inches) for the purpose of constructing a park in Exeter Township, **Berks County**.

**E22-391.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation, Engineering District 8-0**, John Rautzahn, 1240 Herr Street, Harrisburg, PA 17103. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a bridge having 2 spans of 50 feet each and an underclearance of 6.42 feet across the channel of Spring Creek at a point at SR 0441, Section 005 (Harrisburg, PA Quadrangle N: 0.5 inch; W: 12.0 inches) in Swatara Township, **Dauphin County**.

Northcentral Region: Water Management, Soils and Waterways Section, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E60-135.** Encroachment. **Union County Industrial Dev. Corp.**, 219D Hafer Rd., Lewisburg, PA 17837. To construct and maintain a new 4 foot × 10 foot × 72 foot box culvert and a 24 inch reinforced concrete pipe road crossings, widening of one existing culvert, three new stone pedestrian stream crossings, three new 8 inch sanitary sewer main crossings on an unnamed tributary to the Susquehanna River and to realign an intermittent unnamed tributary to Susquehanna River located .25 mile north of the intersection of SR 15 and SR 44 in Allenwood extending 1.89 miles north along SR 15 (Allenwood, PA Quadrangle N: 21.5 inches; W: 3.5 inches and Montoursville, PA South Quadrangle N: 1.0 inch; W: 4 inches) in Gregg Township, **Union County**. The project proposes to impact .50 acre of wetlands and has designated an onsite area of existing wetlands to mitigate the impact and will temporarily impact 100 linear feet of two unnamed tributaries to the Susquehanna River which are designated as warm water fisheries.

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E32-394.** Encroachment. **Fairman Drilling Company**, P. O. Box 288, DuBois, PA 15801. To construct and maintain a single span bridge having a normal span of 34.0 feet and an underclearance of 5.9 feet across Bear Run (CWF-Wild Trout) for the purpose of accessing gas wells. The project is located in State Gamelands #174 (McGee Mill, PA Quadrangle N: 2.9 inches; W: 11.1 inches) in Banks Township, **Indiana County**.

**E65-710.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department** of General Services, Bureau of Engineering and Architecture, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. To construct and maintain a flood protection project consisting of construction of 2,000 If concrete box culvert and twin 60-inch steel pipes; 451 lf, 54-inch steel pipe and concrete box culvert; 766 lf, 54-inch steel and reinforced concrete pipe and inlet and outlet structures in three unnamed tributaries to Brush Creek (CWF). Also to place and maintain fill in 0.19 acre of wetlands. The project is located at various locations (Irwin, PA Quadrangle N: 14.7 inches; W: 1.1 inches) in the City of Jeannette and Penn Borough, **Westmoreland County**. The permit applicant proposes to make a monetary contribution to the PA Wetland Replacement Project in lieu of constructing replacement wetlands.

**E63-461.** Encroachment. **Richard Phelan**, 1000 Banetown Road, Washington, PA 15301. To operate and maintain the existing bridge (Richard Phelan Bridge) across the Tenmile Creek (TSF) to provide access to applicant property. The bridge is located on the south side of S. R. 2020 (Tenmile Road), just south from the intersection of S. R. 2020 and T-688 (Amity, PA Quadrangle N: 3.1 inches; W: 6.85 inches) in Amwell Township, **Washington County**.

**E63-462.** Encroachment. **Washington Woods Development Company, Inc.**, 13 West Mall Plaza, Carnegie, PA 15106. To place and maintain fill in 0.39 acre of wetlands (PEM) for the purpose of developing 42 residential lots as part of the Washington Lake Plan No. 1. The project is located on the southwest side of Quarry Road between SR 136 and Floral Hill Road (Washington East, PA Quadrangle N: 102 inches; W: 10.3 inches) in South Strabane Township, **Washington County**. For the wetland replacement the applicant proposes to pay into the wetland replacement fund.

**E02-1251.** Encroachment. **Trammell Crow Company**, 707 Grant Street, Suite 3000, Pittsburgh, PA 15219. To place and maintain fill in approximately 0.039 acre of de minimis wetlands for the purpose of constructing the Scott Station Metro Office Park located just north of the intersection of Montour Run Road and Market Fair Boulevard (Oakdale, PA Quadrangle N: 15.2 inches; W: 7.0 inches) in Moon Township, **Allegheny County**.

**E65-711.** Encroachment. **Nese Construction Company, Inc.**, One Monroeville Center, Suite 1050, Monroeville, PA 15146. To operate and maintain an existing 10-foot  $\times$  4-foot corrugated aluminum pipe arch culvert in an unnamed tributary to Turtle Creek (TSF), to place and maintain fill along approximately 550 feet of an unnamed tributary to Turtle Creek (TSF), to place and maintain fill in 0.16 acre of wetlands (PEM/PSS) and to

5155

restore 0.3 acre of wetlands (PEM) which have been impacted for the purpose of lot development, 0.38 acre of wetland (PEM) replacement is proposed. The project is located at the end of Hones Road, approximately 450 feet northeast of Pheasant Run Drive (Slickville, PA Quadrangle N: 5.5 inches; W: 16.5 inches) in the Municipality of Murrysville, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6942.

**E37-123.** Encroachment. **Plain Grove Township**, R. D. 3, Slippery Rock, PA 16057. To remove the existing structure and to place and maintain a steel box culvert having a span of 13 feet, 6 inches and a rise of 7 feet on T-585 (McConahy Road) across a tributary to Taylor Run (CWF). The project is located on T-585 (McConahy Road) across a tributary to Taylor Run approximately 1,500 feet north of the intersection of S. R. 1016 and T-585 (Mc-Conahy Run) (Harlansburg, PA Quadrangle N: 15.4 inches; W: 7.6 inches) located in Plain Grove Township, Lawrence County.

**E61-219.** Encroachment. **PA Department of Transportation, District 1-0**, 1140 Liberty Street, Franklin, PA 16323-1289. To remove the existing Kennerdell Bridge superstructure, pier and pier bent, modify the two existing piers in the river channel, replace the abutments and to construct and maintain a three span multiple plategirder having two spans of 260 feet and one span of 220 feet (centerline of bearing to centerline of bearing) and a minimum underclearance of 28 feet across the Allegheny River on S. R. 3008, Section B00 at the village of Kennerdell (Kennerdell, PA Quadrangle N: 2.5 inches; W: 12.5 inches) located in Clinton and Rockland Townships, **Venango County**.

This project includes temporary construction access and road crossing in the Allegheny River consisting of rock five causeways and four bridges.

### WATER ALLOCATIONS

Applications received under the act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 842, No. 365) (35 P. S. §§ 631—641) relating to the acquisition of rights to divert waters of this Commonwealth.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**WA4-315D.** Water Allocation. **Ambridge Borough Water Authority, Beaver County**. The applicant is requesting the right to increase their current water allocation from the Service Creek Reservoir from 3.8 mgd to 4.0257 mgd, Beaver County.

### ACTIONS

### FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

[National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Program (NPDES)]

### DISCHARGE OF CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

### (Part I Permits)

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval and has issued the following significant orders.

Any persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701— 704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Floor 2, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**Permit No. 3998403.** Sewerage. **Glencrest Realty Co.**, 6000 Glencrest Road, Slatington, PA 18080. Permit for modification to sewage treatment plant to serve Glencrest Mobile Home Park, located in Washington Township, **Lehigh County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4707.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0083186.** Sewerage. **Sideling Hill Service Plaza, Sun Company, Inc. (R & M)**, Ten Penn Center, 1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Taylor Township, **Fulton County** to the receiving waters named Dry Ditch of Lick Branch.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0021709.** Sewage. **Borough of Birdsboro**, 113 East Main Street, Birdsboro, PA 19508-2024, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Birdsboro Borough, **Berks County** to the receiving waters named Hay Creek.

**NPDES Permit No. PAG053523.** General Permit. **Bedford Farm Bureau Cooperative Association**, 102 Industrial Avenue, Bedford, PA 15522-0333, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Bedford Borough, **Bedford County** to the receiving waters named Raystown Branch/Juniata River.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0087769.** Industrial waste. **Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation**, 5444 Westheimer, P. O. Box 1642, Houston, TX 77251-1642, is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Carroll Township, **Perry County** to the receiving waters named Sherman Creek.

Northcentral Regional Office: 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Grit Building, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0209643.** Sewerage. **Gary A. Mosher, Laurel Health System**, 15 Meade Street, Wellsboro, PA 16901. Applicant granted permission to discharge treated sewage from a proposed sewage treatment plant to serve Morris Run Personal Care Home. Facility located at Hamilton Township, **Tioga County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0113883.** Sewerage. **George E. Bittner**, R. R. 1, Box 4, Trout Run, PA 17771. Applicant granted permission to discharge treated wastewater to Lycoming Creek. Facility located at Lewis Township, **Lycoming County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0110485.** Sewerage Transfer. The applicant granted transfer from **Columbia County Industrial Development Authority** to **United Water Pennsylvania**. Facility is located at South Centre Township, **Columbia County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0110213.** Sewerage. **Michael Klemick**, R. R. 1, Box 585, Elysburg, PA 17824. Applicant granted permission to renew permit to discharge treated domestic wastewater from single family residence to unnamed tributary to South Branch Roaring Creek in Cleveland Township, **Columbia County**. Since this discharge is to a high quality watershed a general NPDES permit cannot be used.

**WQM Permit No. 1979402-T1.** Transfer. **United Water Pennsylvania**, P. O. Box 4151, Harrisburg, PA 17111. Applicant granted request for transfer from Columbia County Industrial Development Authority to United Water Pennsylvania. Facility located at South Centre Township, **Columbia County**.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0113959.** Industrial waste. **Econ Eye Protection**, P. O. Box 272, Coudersport, PA 16915. Applicant granted permission to discharge noncontact cooling water to the Allegheny River. Facility located at Coudersport Borough, **Potter County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Regional Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335, (814) 332-6942.

NPDES Permit No. PA0222640. Sewage, Helen R. Lauer, P. O. Box 13, Endeavor, PA 16322 is authorized to

*List of NPDES and/or other General Permit Type* 

PAG-1	General Permit For Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit For Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit For Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant
PAG-5	General Permit For Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems
PAG-6	General Permit For Wet Weather Overflow Discharges From Combined Sewer Systems
PAG-7	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge By Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9	General Permit For Beneficial Use of Residential Septage By Land Application to Agri- cultural Land, Forest or a Land Reclamation Site

discharge from a facility located in Hickory Township, **Forest County** to an Unnamed Tributary to East Hickory Creek.

**WQM Permit No. 2798401.** Sewerage, **Helen R. Lauer, SRSTP**, P. O. Box 13, Endeavor, PA 16322. Construction of Helen R. Lauer SRSTP located in Hickory Township, **Forest County**.

### **INDIVIDUAL PERMITS**

### (PAR)

The following parties have submitted Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage under (1) General NPDES Permit(s) to discharge wastewater into the surface waters of this Commonwealth. The approval for coverage under these general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the general permit; (2) General Permit(s) for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under these general permits is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective general permit. The Department of Environmental Protection approves the following coverages under the specified General Permit.

The EPA Region III Regional Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision: 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

General Permit Type—PAG-2				
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
East Nottingham Township Chester County	PAR10-G274	Glenn Freese 810 Forge Road Oxford, PA 19363	Tweed Creek	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
Franklin Township	PAR10-G282	RML Enterprises P. O. Box 1180 Hockessin, DE 19707	Tributary of White Clay Creek	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
East and West Marlborough Township	PAR10-G279	Louis deAntonio 1041 Andrew Drive West Chester, PA 19380	Unnamed Tributary to Buck Run	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
West Caln Township	PAR10-G267	Jeff Lipton 153 Furnace Road Morgantown, PA 19543	Brandywine Creek	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
Pennsbury Township and Pocopson Township	PAR10-G238	William E. and Thelda Darlington P. O. Box 37 Pocopson, PA 19366	Pocopson Creek TSF, MF	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
West Nottingham Township	PAR10-G284	Robert Reese 1120 Valley Road Coatesville, PA 19320	Blackburn Creek	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
West Grove Borough	PAR10-G292	West Grove Borough 117 Rosehill Avenue West Grove, PA 19390	White Clay Creek	Chester County Conservation District Government Svs. Center Suite 395 601 Westtown Road West Chester, PA 19382-4519 (610) 696-5126
Luzerne County Rice Township	PAR10R154	Piast Home Builders Co. 559 Spotswood— Englishtown Rd. Jamesburg, NJ 08831	Big Wapwallopen Creek	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Luzerne County Nanticoke City	PAR10R158	Earth Conservancy 101 Main St. Ashley, PA 18706-1506	Nanticoke Creek	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Luzerne County Plains Township	PAR10R159	Ross Spengler 667 N. River St. Plains, PA 18705	Susquehanna River	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Allegheny County Carnegie Borough	PAR10A244	The Highlands of Carnegie 550 Washington Avenue Carnegie, PA 15106	Campbells Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Jefferson Borough	PAR10A254	PA Turnpike Commission P. O. Box 67676 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676	Lewis Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Shaler Township	PAR10A269	Kress Brothers Builders, Inc. 4930 South Pioneer Road Gibsonia, PA 15044	Girty's Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Shaler Township	PAR10A271	Havenhurst Corp. G.P. One Bigelow Square— Suite 630 Pittsburgh, PA 15219	Pine Creek	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Plum Borough	PAR10A273	William G. Bell One Commerce Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15239	Thompson Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Moon Township	PAR10A276	RCJ Corporation 1150 Brodhead Road Coraopolis, PA 15108	Montour Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Harmar Township	PAR10A277	Pittsburgh Indoor Sports LP 5180 Mamont Road Murrysville, PA 15668	Big Deer Creek	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Findlay Township	PAR10A279	Findlay Township P. O. Box Drawer W Clinton, PA 15026	Potato Garden Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Town of McCandless	PAR10A280	UPMC Passavant Hospital 9100 Babcock Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15237	UNT Little Pine Creek	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Moon Township	PAR10A283	U. S. Air Force Air Force Command Pittsburgh International Airport 1100 Herman Avenue Coraopolis, PA 15108	McClaren's Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Wilkins Township	PAR10A285	Wilkins GP 100 Chapel Hill Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15238	Turtle Creek	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Ohio Township	PAR10A288	Spagnolo Builders, Inc. 109 Gateway Avenue Wexford, PA 15090	Lowries Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Indiana Township	PAR10A289	Pittsburgh Harlequins, RFA 208 Braddock Road Pittsburgh, PA 15221	Deer Creek	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Upper St. Clair Township	PAR10292	Williamson & Jefferson 103 Worlington Circle McMurray, PA 15317	UNT McLaughlin Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Allegheny County Jefferson Borough	PAR10300	PA Turnpike Commission P. O. Box 67676 Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676	Peters Creek	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645

Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Allegheny County Findlay Township	PAR10305	Regional Industrial Development of Southwest PA 907 Penn Avenue— 7th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3805	McClarens Run	Allegheny County Conservation District (412) 241-7645
Beaver County Economy Borough	PAR100246	Bradford Park Associates, Inc. 10521 Perry Highway Wexford, PA 15090	North Fork Big Sewickley Creek	Beaver County Conservation District (724) 774-7090
Beaver County Center Township	PAR100248-1	Jeb Hughes JDN Development Company, Inc. 359 E. Paces Ferry Road Suite 450 Atlanta, GA 30305	UNT to Ohio River	Beaver County Conservation District (724) 774-7090
Beaver County Independence Township	PAR100251	Dr. Mark Konrad 437 Maple Lane Sewickley, PA 15143	Raccoon Creek	Beaver County Conservation District (724) 774-7090
Indiana County White Township	PAR103142	Robert Strong 5155 Ferguson Drive Indiana, PA 15701	Yellow Creek Watershed	Indiana County Conservation District (724) 463-8547
Fayette County Jefferson Township	PAR10L042	Bureau of Abandoned Mine P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105	Redstone Creek	SW Regional Office (412) 442-4315
Fayette County Washington Township	PAR10L043	C & C Real Estate 19 Euclid Drive Monessen, PA 15062	Monongahela River	SW Regional Office (412) 442-4315
Fayette County Henry Clay Township	PAR10L044	James Merchat R. D. 1, Box 18 Markleysburg, PA 15459	UNT to Youghiogheny River	SW Regional Office (412) 442-4315
Washington County Canonsburg Borough	PAR10W120	Metz Corporation 786 Carlton Drive Bentleyville, PA 15314	Brush Run	Washington County Conservation District (724) 228-6774
Luzerne County Hanover Township	PAR10R156	Mericle Properties 600 Baltimore Drive Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	Solomon Creek	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Luzerne County Wright Township	PAR10R157	Mericle Properties 600 Baltimore Drive Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	Big Wapwallopen Creek	Luzerne CD (717) 674-7991
Tioga County Covington Township	PAR106627	IA Construction Corp. Coving HMA Plant P. O. Box 90 Muncy, PA 17756	Tioga River	Tioga County CD 29 East Avenue Wellsboro, PA 16901 (717) 724-1801
Elk County St. Marys	PAR102517	St. Marys Municipal Airport 119 Airport Rd. St. Marys, PA 15857	Hellfire Run Liquor Run	Elk Conservation District Elk County Courthouse P. O. Box 448 Ridgway, PA 15853 (814) 776-5373
General Permit Type—PAG-	-3			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Tioga County Wellsboro Borough	PAR414948	PA Dot District 3-0 715 Jordan Avenue P. O. Box 218 Montoursville, PA 17754	Kelsey Creek	Northcentral Region 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664

Facility Location County and Municipality Washington County Cecil Township	<i>Permit No.</i> PAR206103	Applicant Name and Address Clad Metals, Inc. All-Clad Metalcrafters, Inc. 424 Morganza Road Canonsburg, PA 15317	<i>Receiving Stream</i> <i>or Body of Water</i> Chartiers Run	Contact Office and Telephone No. Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type—PAG-4	4			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	Contact Office and Telephone No.
Washington County Peters Township	PAG046156	Angelo Quarture P. O. Box 36 Lawrence, PA 15055	Brush Run	Southwest Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager 400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000
General Permit Type—PAG-S	9			
Facility Location County and Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name and Address	Receiving Stream or Body of Water	<i>Contact Office and Telephone No.</i>
Tioga County Farmington Township	PAR094808	Larry L. Gee B & L Portable Toilet Rental Inc. P. O. Box 112 Tioga, PA 16946		Northcentral Region 208 W. Third St. Williamsport, PA 17701 (717) 327-3664

### SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

### Plan Approval granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Northeast Regional Office: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2553.

#### Location: Rush Township, Schuylkill County.

*Project Description:* The Department has completed its review of the Act 537 Plan Supplement for Rush Township/Special Study of the Hometown Area and the Taggartsville Interceptor (Study). The Department has found that the Study is now acceptable and hereby grants planning approval.

The chosen alternatives consist of the installation of about 2,000 linear feet of at least 18 inch in diameter sewer line to replace the Taggartsville Interceptor; the examination of about 8,000 linear feet of sewer line, and the associated repair/replacement of problem sewer system sections; and the installation of about 14,000 linear feet of 8 inch diameter sewer line to serve five areas, consisting of 131 Equivalent Dwelling Units, in the Village of Hometown.

The Department's review of the Study has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from the proposals. In accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1— 750.2(a)) (Act 537), and Chapter 71 of the Department's regulations (25 Pa. Code Chapter 71), the Department will hold the Township responsible for the complete and timely implementation of the chosen alternatives, as stated in section 6—Description and Evaluation of Alternatives (Pages 28—36 of the Study) and in section 8—Implementation Schedule (Pages 38—40 of the Study).

### SAFE DRINKING WATER

### Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Regional Office: Sanitarian Regional Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428-2233, (610) 832-6130.

**Permit No. 1598508.** Public water supply. **Philadelphia Suburban Water Company**, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489. A permit has been issued to the Philadelphia Suburban Water Company granting permission to install a corrosion control treatment system at the Locust Knoll Well Station in East Brandywine Township, **Chester County**. *Type of Facility*: Public Water Supply System. *Consulting Engineer*: Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 762 West Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489. *Permit to Construct Issued*: September 22, 1998.

**Permit No. 0998506**. Public water supply. **Newtown Artesian Water Company**, P. O. Box 217, Newtown, PA 18940-0217. A permit has been issued to Artesian Water Company for the construction of a booster pumping station in Newtown Township, **Bucks County**. *Type of Facility*: Public Water Supply System. *Consulting Engineer*: Gannett Fleming, Inc., P. O. Box 67100, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100. *Permit to Construct Issued*: September 22, 1998.

Regional Office; Sanitarian Regional Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4708.

**Permit No. 3698503**. Public water supply. **New Holland Borough Authority**, Borough of New Holland, **Lancaster County.** *Responsible Official*: Richard Fulcher, Borough Manager, New Holland Borough, 436 East Main Street, New Holland, PA 17557. *Type of Facility*: Construction of a 1.2 mg elevated steel fluted pedestal-type water storage tank and all related appurtenances.

**Permit No. 3698502.** Public water supply. **Leola Sewer Authority**, Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**. *Responsible Official*: Jimmy Dennis, Supervisor, Upper Leacock Township Water Dept., 115 Newport Road, Leola, PA 17540. *Type of Facility:* Replacement of existing softening system with new softening equipment. Project will involve construction of a new building.

Regional Office: Northcentral Field Operations, Environmental Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Application No. M. A.** The Department issued a construction permit to **Clearfield Municipal Authority** (107 East Market Street, Clearfield, PA 16830; Clearfield Borough, **Clearfield County**) for construction of a 20 inch diameter PVC transmission line from the reservoir to the Montgomery Run Water Treatment Plant.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Manager, Water Supply Management, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4000.

**Permit No. 4560037-A1.** Public water supply. **Borough of Hooversville**, Box 176, Hooversville, PA 15936. *Type of Facility:* New chlorination point between flocculation and sedimentation. *Permit to Operate Issued:* August 28, 1998.

**Permit No. 6593501-A1**. Public water supply. **Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County**, P. O. Box 730, Greensburg, PA 15601-0730. *Type of Facility*: Naser No. 2 standpipes; new high service pumps. *Permit to Operate Issued*: August 27, 1998.

### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

#### **Under Act 2, 1995**

#### Preamble 3

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101-6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of any final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program in the Department's Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southeast Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-5950.

**One Montgomery Associates**, Norristown Borough, **Montgomery County**. Darryl D. Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with PCBs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Southcentral Regional Office: Environmental Cleanup Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4705.

**Conewago Contractors, Inc., Warehouse Facility**, Borough of Lemoyne, **Cumberland County**. Conewago Contractors, Inc., 660 Edgegrove Road, P. O. Box 688, Hanover, PA 17331 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soils contaminated with solvents, BTEX and PHCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**Plainwell Tissue**, Ransom Township, **Lackawanna County**. Annette Grano, Environmental Engineer, Plainwell Tissue, P. O. Box 6000, Pittston, PA 18640 has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide human health standard. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted. See additional *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice.

**Bruner Residence and Haas Property**, South Canaan Township, **Wayne County**. Kevin Van Kuren, President, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, PA 18103 has submitted a Final Report (on behalf of his clients, Dale and Diane Bruner, Route 296, South Canaan, PA 18459 and Herbert Haas, P. O. Box 132, Waymart, PA 18472) concerning the remediation of site soils contaminated with BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene) compounds and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide human health standard. A Notice of Intent to Remediate was simultaneously submitted. See additional *Pennsylvania Bulletin* notice.

### LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995

Preamble 4

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediations Act (35 §§ 6026.101—6026.908) and Chapter 250 Administration of Land Recycling Program

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8 Administration of Land Recycling Program requires the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the Act 2 (Land Recycling and Environmental Remediations Standards Act) remediation standards. Plans and reports required by provisions of Act 2 for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media, benefits of reuse of the property, and in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. A cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program in the Department's Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has acted upon the following plans and reports:

Northcentral Regional Office: Michael C. Welch, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (717) 321-6525.

**Distribution Pole #17026N38879**, Woodward Township, **Lycoming County.** PP&L, Inc., Two North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA 18101 has submitted a final report concerning the remediation of site soil. The final report intended to demonstrate attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on September 17, 1998.

Northeast Regional Field Office: Joseph Brogna, Regional Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-2511.

**ICI Explosives USA, Inc.—Energetic Materials Facility**, Walker Township, **Schuylkill County**. Daria L. Killinger, Counsel, ICI Explosives USA, Inc., P. O. Box 271, Tamaqua, PA 18252 submitted a final report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons, lead and other metals. The final report demonstrated attainment of the site-specific standard, and was approved by the Department on September 9, 1998.

### SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE

OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Permits issued under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P. S. §§ 4000.101–4000.1904) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, Lee Park, 555 North Lane, Suite 6010, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**Permit No. 400593.** American Ref—Fuel Company of Delaware County, L.P. (Ref-Fuel), 10 Highland Avenue, Chester, PA 19013. A permit re-issued to Ref-Fuel on April 16, 1997, was scheduled to expire on September 23, 1998. Although Ref-Fuel filed a timely application for a 10-year renewal and modification, because of the complexity of the review of the application, the Department was unable to act on that application prior to the September 23, 1998 expiration date. The permit is being renewed for 1 year to provide sufficient time for the Department to consider all relevant issues related to the 10-year renewal and modification request, and to provide for greater public participation in the review process. The 1 year renewal action was taken by the Southeast Regional Office on September 23, 1998.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4706.

**Permit No. 101100. Mountain View Reclamation, Community Refuse, Ltd.** (9760 Letzburg Road, Greencastle, PA 17225-9317). Application for modification to gas management system for a "site" in Antrim and Montgomery Township, **Franklin County**. Permit issued in the Regional Office September 22, 1998.

**Permit No. 101389. Frey Farm Landfill, Lancaster County Solid Waste Management Authority**, (P. O. Box 4425, Lancaster, PA 17604). Application for construction of a leachate pipeline and pump station in Manor Township, **Lancaster County**. Permit issued in the Regional Office September 22, 1998.

Permits revoked under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101–6018.1003) and regulations to operate solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Southcentral Regional Office: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, (717) 705-4706.

**Permit No. 601828. Kleinfelter Farm, Field No. 6** (Wimpy Minerals Site), Borough of Palmyra, (Suite 3, 325 South Railroad Street, Palmyra, PA 17078-2400). This permit has been revoked at the applicant's request for a site in North Londonderry Township, Lebanon County. Permit revoked in the Regional Office September 17, 1998.

**Permit No. 603176. Barley Farm No. 16, Lancaster Area Sewer Authority**, (130 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603-4087). Application for revocation of a permit at the request of the landowner for a site in Windsor Township, **York County**. Permit revoked in the Regional Office September 17, 1998.

### **AIR QUALITY**

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**GP-33-162: MSM Coal Co., Sand & Gravel #1 Mine** (P. O. Box 243, DuBois, PA 15801) issued September 30, 1998, for a portable nonmetallic mineral processing plant (GP3) consisting of one crusher, one screen and one conveyor in Oliver Township, **Jefferson County**.

Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**46-323-018: Superior Tube Co.** (3900 Germantown Pike, Evansburg, PA 19426) issued for operation of a Radiac cut off saw in Lower Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-0119: Vexco, Inc.** (24 West Fourth Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426) issued for operation of a synthetic minor VOC emitting facility in Collegeville Borough, **Montgomery County.** 

**46-0014A: Knoll, Inc.** (1235 Water Street, East Greenville, PA 18041) issued for operation of a cyclonic baghouse in Upper Hanover Township, **Montgomery County.** 

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**65-051A: Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.** (800 North Fourth St., Jeannette, PA 15644) for operation of B & W tube steam boiler at Jeannette Facility in Penn Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**10-281A: II—VI, Inc.** (375 Saxonburg Boulevard, Saxonburg, PA 16056) issued May 30, 1998, for operation of a batch vapor degreaser in Clinton Township, **Butler County.** 

**42-184B: Keystone Powdered Metal Co.** (1935 State Street, St. Marys, PA 15857) issued September 30, 1998, for operation of a heat treat furnace in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

**42-184C: Keystone Powdered Metal Co.** (1935 State Street, St. Marys, PA 15857) issued September 30, 1998, for operation of a tempering furnace in Lewis Run, **McKean County**.

Administrative Amendment of Operating Permits issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices. Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**46-320-027: Gemplus Corp.** (101 Park Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936) issued September 23, 1998, for a printing facility in Montgomery Township, **Montgomery County**.

### PLAN APPROVALS

Administrative Amendment of Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**09-0046A: RJM Manufacturing, Inc.** (250 Canal Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) issued September 18, 1998, for surface coater, Line No. 3 in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**15-0015: Sartomer Co., Inc.** (610 South Bolmar Street, West Chester, PA 19382) issued September 24, 1998, for Stripper S-153 in West Chester Borough, **Chester County**.

Plan Approvals issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**09-0087:** Solkatronic Chemicals, Inc. (351 Philadelphia Avenue, Morrisville, PA 19067) issued September 15, 1998, for operation of a surface coating operation in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**15-0074: R. A. Ferris & Co., Inc.** (899 Fern Hill Road, West Chester, PA 19380) issued September 15, 1998, for operation of a crematory incinerator in West Goshen Township, **Chester County**.

**09-0095: Puralube, Inc.** (USX Property, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) issued September 15, 1998, for operation of two process heater units in Falls Township, **Bucks County.** 

**46-0158: Colorcon** (415 Moyer Boulevard, West Point, PA 19486) issued September 18, 1998, for operation of a NO-TOx Area in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-313-057E: Republic Environmental Systems, Inc.** (2869 Sandstone Drive, Hatfield, PA 19440) issued September 18, 1998, for operation of a hazardous waste TSD in Hatfield Township, **Montgomery County.** 

**09-320-052: Pyramid Graphics, Inc.** (1021 Washington Avenue, Croydon, PA 19021) issued September 18, 1998, for operation of an afterburner for Harris M-10 Press in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**.

**46-0020A: Superior Tube Co.** (3900 Germantown Pike, Collegeville, PA 19426) issued September 23, 1998, for operation of a Radiac cut off saw in Lower Providence Township, **Montgomery County**.

**09-0013: Wheelabrator Falls, Inc.** (1201 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067) issued September 25, 1998, for operation of a municipal waste incinerator in Falls Township, **Bucks County.** 

**09-0046: RJM Manufacturing, Inc.** (250 Canal Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19030) issued September 28, 1998, for operation of a rotogravure and flexographic operations in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**09-0003: Superpac, Inc.** (1220 Industrial Boulevard, Southampton, PA 18966) issued September 28, 1998, for operation of a flexographic printing press in Upper Southampton Township, **Bucks County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**06-5078A: FR & S, Inc.** (727 Red Lane Road, Birdsboro, PA 19508) issued September 25 1998, for installation of an air cleaning device for the municipal waste landfill gas collection system controlled by temporary flares and a permanent flare at the Pioneer Crossing Landfill in Exeter Township, **Berks County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart WWW, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources.

**28-322-001B: Community Refuse Limited, d/b/a Mountain View Reclamation** (9716 Letzburg Road, Greencastle, PA 17225) issued September 22, 1998, for construction of a landfill gas extraction system controlled by an enclosed ground flare in Antrim and Montgomery Townships, **Franklin County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR 60, Subpart WWW, Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Municipal Solid Waste Landfills.

**36-05014C: Alumax Mill Products, Inc.** (1480 Manheim Pike, Lancaster, PA 17604) issued September 25, 1998, for installation of a process line controlled by a baghouse in Manheim Township, **Lancaster County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**65-016C: Latrobe Steel Co.** (2626 Ligonier Street, P. O. Box 31, Latrobe, PA 15650) issued September 18, 1998, for construction of slag storage building at Latrobe Plant in Latrobe Borough, **Westmoreland County**.

#### Plan Approvals extensions issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001-4015) and regulations to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Southeast Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428, (610) 832-6242.

**09-330-011B: R3 Technologies, Inc.** (7 Steel Road East, Morrisville, PA 19067) issued September 15, 1998, for operation of an asphalt plant/soil remediation in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

**46-0005D: Merck & Company, Inc.** (770 Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486) issued September 18, 1998, for operation of three laser drills in Upper Gwynedd Township, **Montgomery County**.

**46-302-207: Occidental Chemical** (Armand Hammer Boulevard, Pottstown, PA 19464) issued September 21, 1998, for operation of three 3-98 MMBtu/hr boilers in Lower Pottsgrove Township, **Montgomery County**.

**09-320-046: Fibermark, Inc.** (45 North Fourth Street, Quakertown, PA 18951) issued September 22, 1998, for operation of graphic art Line No. 1 in Quakertown Borough, **Bucks County**.

**09-320-047: Fibermark, Inc.** (45 North Fourth Street, Quakertown, PA 18951) issued September 22, 1998, for operation of graphic art Line No. 2 in Quakertown Borough, **Bucks County**. Southcentral Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4702.

**01-329-001A: Dept. of the Army, Commander, USAG Fort Ritchie** (1500 Porter Street, Fort Detrick, MD 21701) issued September 28, 1998, to authorize temporary operation of the six no. 2 oil fired diesel engine-generator sets, covered under this Plan Approval until January 25, 1999, located at Site R, Liberty Township, Adams County.

**38-301-022: Dept. of Veterans Affairs, Lebanon V. A. Medical Center** (1700 South Lincoln Avenue, Lebanon, PA 17042) issued July 21, 1998, to authorize temporary operation of the anthracite coal fired atmospheric fluidized bed combustion system for hospital waste, covered under this Plan Approval until November 17, 1998, in South Lebanon Township, **Lebanon County**.

Southwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, (412) 442-4174.

**11-289A: OMG Americas** (101 Bridge Street, Johnstown, PA 15902) for operation of three high-speed grinding mills at Johnstown Plant in Johnstown, **Cambria County**.

**04-033A: Nova Chemicals, Inc.** (400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for operation of D2 liquid lube dylite process at Beaver Valley Plant in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

**04-000-033:** Nova Chemicals, Inc. (400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for operation of thermoplastic resin manufacturing at Beaver Valley Plant in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

**04-313-065A:** Nova Chemicals, Inc. (400 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) for operation of dylite unit at Beaver Valley Plant in Potter Township, **Beaver County**.

Northwest Regional Office: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, (814) 332-6940.

**25-313-056: Engelhard Corp.** (1729 East Avenue, Erie, PA 16503) issued August 30, 1998, for a maleic plant blender in Erie, **Erie County**.

**42-182A: Allegheny Store Fixtures, Inc.** (P. O. Box 61, Bradford, PA 16701) issued September 30, 1998, for surface coating in Bradford Township, **McKean County**.

### MINING

### APPROVALS TO CONDUCT COAL AND NONCOAL ACTIVITIES

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1— 1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 water quality certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to the applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Ebensburg District Office, 437 South Center Street, P. O. Box 625, Ebensburg, PA 15931-0625.

#### Coal Applications Issued

**11960104**. Permit Revision, L & J Energy Company, Inc. (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), stream variance to conduct mining operations within 100 feet, but no closer than 50 feet of an unnamed tributary to West Branch of Susquehanna River in Susquehanna Township, Cambria County, affecting 108.2 acres, receiving stream West Branch Susquehanna River; unnamed tributaries to West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received August 7, 1998. Permit issued September 18, 1998.

**56930104**. Permit Renewal, **Future Industries, Inc**. (P. O. Box 157, Meyersdale, PA 15552), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous strip mine in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 129.0 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Buffalo Creek and Buffalo Creek. Application received July 28, 1998. Permit issued September 21, 1998.

**56920107**. Permit Revision, **Laura D Coal, Inc**. (P. O. Box 188, Jennerstown, PA 15547), to change the land use of forestland and wildlife habitat to cropland in Jenner Township, **Somerset County**, affecting 36.6 acres, receiving stream unnamed tributaries to Quemahoning Creek. Application received July 10, 1998. Permit issued September 23, 1998.

Greensburg District Office, R. D. 2, Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601.

**03960103. TDK Coal Sales, Inc**. (P. O. Box 627, Clarion, PA 16214). Revision issued to add Allegheny Power as a coal ash generator at a bituminous surface/ auger mine located in East Franklin Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 155 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Glade Run. Application received: August 13, 1997. Revision issued: September 24, 1998.

Hawk Run District Office, P. O. Box 209, Off Empire Road, Hawk Run, PA 16840.

**17960117. Thunder Coal Company** (R. D. 1, Box 477, Grampian, PA 16838), revision to an existing bituminous surface mine permit for a change in permit acreage from 125.3 to 133.1 acres, Pike Township, **Clearfield County**, receiving streams: Hartshorn Run and Welch Run. Application received June 9, 1998. Permit issued September 18, 1998.

McMurray District Office, 3913 Washington Road, McMurray, PA 15317.

**32921301. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.** (P. O. Box 729, Indiana, PA 15701), to renew the permit for the Plumcreek No. 1 in Washington Township, **Indiana County**, no additional discharges. Permit issued September 3, 1998.

**32961302.** Senate Coal Mines, Inc. (#1 Energy Place, Suite 5100, Latrobe, PA 15650), to revise the permit for the Ondo Mine in Brush Valley Township, Indiana County to add 7.0 surface acres for haul road, no additional discharges. Permit issued September 3, 1998.

**30810703.** Consol Pennsylvania Coal Co. (P. O. Box 174, Graysville, PA 15337), to revise the permit for the Bailey Mine, Refuse Area No. 2 in Richhill Township, Greene County, modification to Refuse Area No. 2, no additional discharges. Permit issued September 9, 1998.

**17841301. Manor Mining & Contracting Corp.** (P. O. Box 368, Bigler, PA 16825), to revise the permit for the Manor #44 in Girard Township, **Clearfield County**, revision to add surface area and discharge point 003 location, Bald Hill Run. Permit issued September 21, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**40980103.** No. 1 Contracting Corporation (1001 Wilkes-Barre Township Boulevard, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702), commencement, operation and restoration of an anthracite surface mine operation in Hazle and Banks Townships, Luzerne and Carbon Counties affecting 37.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Permit issued September 24, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

#### Noncoal Permits Issued

**40890301C.** McClure Enterprises, Inc. (3 East Mc-Clure Avenue, Old Forge, PA 18518), correction to an existing quarry operation in Hanover Township, Luzerne County affecting 88.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Correction issued September 21, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

General Small Noncoal Authorizations Granted

**58980840.** Paul M. Pashchuk (R. R. 2, Box 2671, Nicholson, PA 18446), commencement, operation and restoration of a bluestone quarry operation in Lathrop Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Authorization granted September 22, 1998.

**40980803. Diane Gabriel** (R. R. 1, Box 440B, Hazleton, PA 18201), commencement, operation and restoration of a small quarry operation in Butler Township, **Luzerne County** affecting 5.0 acres, receiving stream none. Authorization granted September 24, 1998.

Pottsville District Office, 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

### Coal Applications Withdrawn

**54663021C2.** Reading Anthracite Company (200 Mahantongo Street, Pottsville, PA 17901), correction to an existing anthracite surface mine operation in New Castle Township, Schuylkill County affecting 131.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Application received March 25, 1996. Application withdrawn September 23, 1998.

### ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER SECTION 401: FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

### **ENCROACHMENTS**

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received Dam Safety and Encroachment permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law) to the Environmental Hearing Board, 400 Market Street, Floor 2, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals

must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of the written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description.

Northeast Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, (717) 826-5485.

**E54-247.** Encroachment. John J. and Ann Marie **Biros**, P. O. Box 94, Sheppton, PA 18248-0094. To place fill in 0.2 acre of wetlands for the construction of a proposed office building. The project is located on Lot #192, on the northwest corner of the intersection of S. R. 0924 (Center Street) and Oak Street (Conyngham, PA Quadrangle N: 3.8 inches; W: 16.3 inches), in the Village of Sheppton, East Union Township, **Schuylkill County**. The permittee is required to provide for 0.2 acre of replacement wetlands by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project.

**E64-190.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 4-0**, P. O. Box 111, Scranton, PA 18501. To modify and maintain a road crossing of Dyberry Creek and its associated floodplain, including removal of the existing bridge, raising of the roadway embankment, and construction of a prestressed concrete spread box beam bridge, having a clear normal span of 61.7 feet (18.81 meters) and an underclearance of 13.0 feet (3.96 meters). The elevation of the roadway at its low point will be increased by 4.4 feet. The project is located on S.R. 4009, Section 671, Segment 0010, Offset 1214, approximately 1 mile north of the General Edgar Jadwin Dam (Aldenville, PA Quadrangle N: 0.5 inch; W: 1.7 inches), in Dyberry Township, **Wayne County**.

Southcentral Regional Office: Water Management Program, Soils and Waterways Section, 909 Elmerton Avenue, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

**E36-652.** Encroachment. Lancaster County Commissioners, David McCudden, 50 N. Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17608. To construct and maintain a bridge having three clear spans of 72.25, 69.75 and 67.5 feet with a low-chord of 31-feet at mid-center over the Conestoga River. The bridge overall length is 224-feet with a superstructure consisting of four prestressed concrete box beams and a concrete deck slab, supported by two reinforced concrete piers and abutments. Rock slope protection will be placed adjacent to both bridge abutments along the river banks. The bridge is for access to a proposed juvenile detention facility to be located on the Sunnyside Peninsula, connecting Circle Avenue to Broad Street (Lancaster, PA Quadrangle N: 5.9 inches; W: 5.2 inches) in the City of Lancaster, Lancaster County. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E36-656.** Encroachment. **Warwick Township**, David Zimmerman, 315 Clay Rd., Lititz, PA 17543. To construct

and maintain a concrete diversion structure across the Santo Domingo Creek to divert stream flow to an offstream forebay area for periodic sediment load removal. The permit authorizes excavation of 0.18 acre of wetlands and the placement of fill within the 100-year floodplain to construct approximately 500 feet of low earthen berm along the left channel bank to create a 2.8 acre wetland impoundment area. A concrete spillway structure consisting of a concrete endwall and two 24-inch outlet pipe culverts with a rock apron is authorized by this permit to be constructed from the impoundment area to discharge flow back into the stream. Construction of a rock ford road crossing in Tributary A is also authorized by this permit. The purpose of the wetlands restoration/creation project located approximately 1,000 feet north of Market Street is to improve water quality in the Lititz Run Watershed (Lititz, PA Quadrangle N: 7.5 inches; W: 7.5 inches) located in Warwick Township, Lancaster **County**. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E67-629.** Encroachment. **North Hopewell Township**, Bruce Grove, 13081 High Point Road, Felton, PA 17322. To remove an existing structure and to construct and maintain a 59-inch by 81-inch corrugated metal culvert in an unnamed tributary to the North Branch of Muddy Creek on Lebanon Church Road 500 feet North of Mountain Road (Stewartstown, PA Quadrangle N: 16.0 inches; W: 11.25 inches) in North Hopewell Township, **York County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E06-502.** Encroachment. **Wernersville Municipal Authority**, Brian Clements, P. O. Box 145, Wernersville, PA 19565. To construct a building which is partially in the floodplain of Quarry Creek at a point approximately 500 feet downstream of Fairview Street (Sinking Spring, PA Quadrangle N: 14.9 inches; W: 11.6 inches) in Wernersville Borough, **Berks County**. This permit was issued under Chapter 106 Flood Plain Management. This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

Northcentral Region: Water Management—Soils and Waterways, F. Alan Sever, Chief, 208 West Third St., Williamsport, PA 17701.

**E08-335.** Encroachment. **Bradford County Commissioners**, 301 Main St. Courthouse, Towanda, PA 18848. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span adjacent box beam bridge with a total clear span of 82 feet, skew of 86 degrees, and an underclearance of 1.2 to 13.0 feet across Tomjack Creek located on T-535 approximately 0.2 mile east of SR 4013 (East Troy, PA Quadrangle N: 9.6 inches; W: 0.5 inch) in West Burlington Township, **Bradford County**.

**E14-322.** Encroachment. **DCNR, Bureau of Facility Design Const.**, P. O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a structural plate aluminum arch culvert skewed 65 degrees left ahead having a span of 10.5 feet and a maximum underclearance of 5.5 feet in Stone Creek located 50 feet upstream of Penn Roosevelt Lake (Barrville, PA Quadrangle N: 18.7 inches; W: 10.6 inches) in Harris Township, **Centre County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E19-180.** Encroachment. **Frank and Anna Mae Coleman**, P. O. Box 84, Stillwater, PA 17878-0084. To remove an existing addition and to construct, operate and maintain an expansion to a single family dwelling in the floodway of Fishing Creek. The work shall consist of constructing a 16 foot x 24 foot expansion to the existing dwelling that is located along the western right-of-way of SR 0487 approximately 1.3 miles west of the intersection of SR 0239 and SR 0487 (Benton, PA Quadrangle N: 9.2 inches; W: 1.5 inches) in Benton Township, **Columbia County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

**E41-426.** Encroachment. **Borough of Montoursville**, P. O. Box 266, Montoursville, PA 17754-0266. To remove the existing structures and to construct and maintain a municipal building 70' x 80' with parking area in the floodplain of Loyalsock Creek located on Loyalsock Avenue between Washington Street and Montour Street (Montoursville North, PA Quadrangle N: 1.4 inches; W: 6.4 inches) in the Borough of Montoursville, **Lycoming County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

Southwest Regional Office: Soils and Waterways Section, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E02-1226.** Encroachment. **Lincoln Property Company**, 35 Highland Road, Bethel Park, PA 15102. To construct and maintain a gangway, walkway, steps, an observation deck and a 679.2 foot long x 109.0 foot wide (as measured from the low water mark) floating boat docking facility in the channel of and along the right bank of the Allegheny River (WWF) for the purpose of providing docking spaces for the tenants of the Lincoln at North Shore Apartments. The project is located just upstream from the Ninth Street Bridge (Pittsburgh East, PA Quadrangle N: 13.4 inches; W: 16.5 inches) in the City of Pittsburgh, **Allegheny County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E32-392.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Department** of Transportation, P. O. Box 429, Indiana, PA 15701. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span bridge having a normal clear span of 127.38 feet, and an underclearance of 12.3 feet across Two Lick Creek (TSF) located on S. R. 0954, Section 450, Segment 0100, Offset 0000 (Indiana, PA Quadrangle N: 16.60 inches; W: 2.1 inches) in White Township, Indiana County.

**E02-1234.** Encroachment. **Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission**, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676. To place and maintain fill in 1.4 acres of wetlands (PEM) and to construct and maintain a 48 inch outfall to Peters Creek (TSF). The work is being done in conjunction with the Mon/Fayette Expressway (S. R. 0043), construction Section 52K consisting of a four lane limited access divided toll highway. The construction section starts at Fill Hill Road (S. R. 3017) and ends at S. R. 0051 (Project starts at Glassport, PA Quadrangle N: 5.0 inches; W: 10.5 inches and ends at Glassport, PA Quadrangle N: 7.5 inches; W: 5.5 inches) in Jefferson Borough, **Allegheny County**. The wetland replacement was approved under Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Permit No. E02-1132.

**E02-1239.** Encroachment. **Allegheny Valley Joint Sewer Authority**, 2400 Freeport Road, P. O. Box 158, Cheswick, PA 15204. To construct and maintain a bank rehabilitation project (Allegheny Valley Riverbank Improvement Project) consisting of placing rip-rap and gabion baskets along the right bank of the Allegheny River (WWF) for a distance of approximately 200 feet for the purpose of preventing further streambank erosion. The project is located approximately 1,300 feet upstream from the Hulton Bridge (New Kensington West, PA Quadrangle N: 5.6 inches; W: 13.5 inches) in Harmar Township, **Allegheny County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

**E11-259.** Encroachment. **The Home Depot**, 3096 Hamilton Boulevard, South Plainfield, NJ 07080. To place and maintain fill in 0.27 acre of wetland (PEM) and 0.067 acre of the impoundment of a nonjurisdictional dam (POW) for the purpose of developing a commercial site. The project is located just south of the Johnstown— Cambria County Airport (Geistown, PA Quadrangle N: 10.5 inches; W: 11.5 inches) in Richland Township, **Cambria County**. The permit applicant has met the wetland replacement requirement by participating in the Pennsylvania Wetland Replacement Project.

**E32-393.** Encroachment. North Mahoning Township, R. D. 1, Rochester Mills, PA 15771. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a 40-foot long C. M. arch pipe having a span of 71 inches and an underclearance of 47 inches (invert depressed 6 inches) in an unnamed tributary to Mudlick Run (HQ-CWF) on T-652 located at a point approximately 1.5 miles west of S. R. 119 (Marion Center, PA Quadrangle N: 19.5 inches; W: 7.4 inches) in North Mahoning Township, **Indiana County**. This permit was issued under section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

#### DAM SAFETY

Actions on applications filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1–693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402) and notice of final action for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, 400 Market Street, 6th Floor, P. O. Box 8554, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8554, (717) 787-8568.

**D38-103.** Dam. **Pine Meadows Golf Course** (199 W. McKinley Avenue, Myerstown, PA 17067). To modify, operate and maintain an existing farm pond at the Pine Meadows Golf Course for the purpose of irrigation and aesthetics. This dam is located across a tributary to Little Swatara Creek in Bethel Township, Lebanon County.

**D46-323.** Dam. **Meadowview Homes, Inc.** (1120 N. Bethlehem Pike, P. O. Box 180, Springhouse, PA 19477). To construct, operate and maintain a stormwater detention dam, Detention Basin No. 1, located across a tributary to Stony Creek in Worcester Township, **Montgomery County**. The proposed facility is part of the stormwater management plan for the Sunny Brook Estates subdivision.

### **SPECIAL NOTICES**

#### Certified Emission Reduction Credits in Pennsylvania's ERC Registry

Emission reduction credits (ERCs) are surplus, permanent, quantified and Federally enforceable emission reductions used to offset emission increases of oxides of nitrogen (NOx), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and the following criteria pollutants: carbon monoxide (CO), lead (Pb), oxides of sulfur (SOx), particulate matter (PM), PM-10 and PM-10 precursors. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) maintains an ERC registry in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.209. This computerized ERC registry system provides for the tracking of the creation, transfer and use of ERCs. Prior to registration of the credits, ERC Registry applications are reviewed and approved by the Department to confirm that the ERCs meet the requirements of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.206—127.208. Registration of the credits in the ERC registry system constitutes certification that the ERCs satisfy applicable requirements and that the credits are available for use. The following registered, and certified ERCs in the ERC Registry are currently available for use as follows:

(1) To satisfy new source review (NSR) emission offset ratio requirements;

(2) To "net-out" of NSR at ERC-generating facilities;

(3) To sell or trade the ERCs for use as emission offsets at new or modified facilities.

The certified ERCs shown as follows, expressed in tons per year (tpy), satisfy the applicable ERC requirements contained in 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.206—127.208. ERCs created from the curtailment or shutdown of a source or facility expire for use as offsets 10 years after the emission reduction occurs. ERCs generated by the overcontrol of emissions by an existing facility do not expire for use as offsets. However, credits in the registry which are not used in a plan approval will be discounted if new air quality requirements are adopted by the Department or United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

For additional information concerning this listing of certified ERCs, contact Virendra Trivedi, Bureau of Air Quality, Division of Permits, Department of Environmental Protection, 12th Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8468, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8468, (717) 787-4325.

Facility Information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	<i>Certified ERCs Available (tpy)</i>	Expiration Date	Intended use of ERCs
American National Can Company County: Lehigh, PA Nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: R. M. Rivetna Telephone Number: (312) 399-3392	VOCs	166.7	11/06/2002	Trading
National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. Knox Compressor Station County: Jefferson, PA Nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Gary A. Young Telephone Number: (814) 871-8657	NOx	145.7	06/30/2002	Internal Use
National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. Roystone Compressor Station County: Warren, PA Nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Gary A. Young Telephone Number: (814) 871-8657	NOx	103.3	12/28/2002	Internal Use
U. S. Naval Hospital County: Philadelphia Nonattainment Status: Severe Contact Person: Mark Donato Telephone Number: (215) 897-1809	NOx	30.5	3/31/2005	Trading
United States Steel Group County: Bucks Nonattainment Status: Severe Contact Person: Roy J. Weiskircher Telephone Number: (412) 433-5914	NOx VOC	1301.7 18.1	8/01/2001	Trading
Lord Corporation Source: Two coal fired boilers County: Erie Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Matthew Comi Telephone Number: (814) 868-0924	NOx	30.5	12/20/2004	Trading

### 5170

### NOTICES

Facility Information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	<i>Certified ERCs Available (tpy)</i>	Expiration Date	Intended use of ERCs
Julian B. Slevin, Inc. Recipient/Holder: Ronald W. Lockhart Sandra S. Lockhart Source Location: Lansdowne County: Delaware Ozone nonattainment status: Severe Contact Person: Pamela H. Woldow Telephone Number: (215) 979-1836	VOCs	85.22	12/20/2005	Trading
Graphic Controls Corporation Recipient/Holder: RIDC Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Fund Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: F. Brooks Robinson Telephone Number: (412) 471-3939	VOCs	104.0	5/15/2002	Trading
Package Service Co. Inc. Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Harry F. Klodowski Telephone Number: (412) 281-7997	VOCs	39.6	3/31/2002	Trading
R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co. County: Lancaster Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: David A. York Telephone Number: (717) 293-2056	VOCs	147		Internal Use
Kurz Hastings Inc. County: Philadelphia Nonattainment Status: Severe Contact Person: Robert Wallace Telephone Number: (215) 632-2300	VOCs	388.0		Trading
Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec) Source Location: Williamsburg Station County: Blair Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Tim McKenzie Telephone Number: (814) 533-8670	NOx VOCs	452 3.0	1/18/2001	Trading
Pennsylvania Electric Company (Penelec) Recipient: Carpenter Technology Corp. Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Sean McGowan Telephone Number: (610) 208-3018	NOx	15.36	01/18/2001	Internal Use
Caparo Steel Company Source Location: Farrell County: Mercer Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Anthony W. Kurley, Jr. Telephone Number: (412) 983-1919	NOx VOCs	270.3 206.8	11/30/2002	Trading
Sharon Steel Corp. Source Location: Farrell County: Mercer Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Robert Trbovich Telephone Number: (412) 983-6161	NOx VOCs	96.3 10.7	11/30/2002	Trading
Pennsylvania Power Company (PA Power) Source Location: New Castle Plant County: Lawrence Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Donald R. Schneider Telephone Number: (412) 652-5531	NOx	214	4/02/2003	Trading

Facility Information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	<i>Certified ERCs Available (tpy)</i>	Expiration Date	Intended use of ERCs
Pennsylvania Power Company (PA Power) Recipient: General Electric Company Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Scott Gowdy Telephone Number: (814) 875-2427	NOx	14	4/02/2003	Internal Use
Ford New Holland, Inc. Source Location: Mountville County: Lancaster Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: William E. Knight Telephone Number: (717) 355-4903	NOx VOCs	4 78	1/22/2003	Trading
Mercersburg Tanning Company Source Location: Mercersburg County: Franklin Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: David W. Warne Telephone Number: (717) 765-0746	VOCs	20	10/1/2004	Trading
I. H. F. P., Inc. Source Location: Milton Borough County: Northumberland Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Michael West Telephone Number: (717) 742-6639	NOx VOCs	24.45 12.88	4/1/2006	Trading
3M Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Source Name: 1E Coater Source Name: 2E Coater Source Name: 3E Coater Source Name: 4E Coater Source Name: 5E Coater Source Name: 3W Coater Source Name: 4W Coater Plant Location: Bristol, Bucks Ozone nonattainment status: Severe Contact Person: Belinda Wirth Telephone Number: (612) 778-6014	VOCs VOCs VOCs VOCs VOCs VOCs VOCs	$\begin{array}{c} 0.10\\ 0.25\\ 44.80\\ 0.10\\ 17.90\\ 303.65\\ 275.10\end{array}$	5/02/2001 5/06/2001 4/18/2001 4/16/2001 4/26/2001 10/18/2001 5/13/2001	Trading
Leggett & Platt, Inc. Source Location: Harris Hub—Columbia County: Lancaster Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Bob Anderson Telephone Number: (417) 358-8131	VOCs	30	10/01/2004	Trading
Scranton-Altoona Terminal Corporation Source Location: Pittston Township County: Luzerne Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: John M. Arnold Telephone Number: (717) 939-0466	VOCs	18.36	1/1/2003	Trading
Ball Metal Food Container Corporation Plant Name: Heekin Can Inc. County: Allegheny Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: John Munsch Telephone Number: (303) 460-5601	VOCs NOx	48.0 5.4	04/10/2006	Trading

### 5172

NOTICES

Facility Information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	Certified ERCs Available (tpy)	Expiration Date	Intended use of ERCs
Metallized Paper Corporation of America Recipient/Holder: PNC Bank, National Associa- tion, assignee (by private lien foreclosure) from Metallized Paper Corp. Source Location: McKeesport County: Allegheny Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Martin Mueller Telephone Number: (412) 762-5263	VOCs	41.7	06/30/2006	Trading
PPG Industries, Inc. Source Location: Springdale Complex County: Allegheny Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Lori Burgess Telephone Number: (412) 274-3884	VOCs	171.82		Trading
York International Corporation				Trading
Sources: Trichloroethylene Vapor Degreaser (151) Trichloroethylene Vapor Degreaser (152) Source Location: Spring Garden Township County: York	VOCs VOCs	12.2 2.7	06/01/2006 10/01/2005	
Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Garen Macdonald Telephone Number: (717) 771-7346 Pennzoil Products Company Source Location: Rouseville County: Venango Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Lee E. Wilson Telephone Number: (814) 678-4649	NOx	31.6	04/15/2002	Trading
REXAM DSI Source Location: Muhlenberg Township County: Berks Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: LeRoy H. Hinkle Telephone Number: (610) 916-4248	NOx SOx	9.42 51.05	11/22/2005	Trading
Avery Dennison Corporation Fasson Roll North America Source Location: Quakertown County: Bucks Ozone nonattainment status: Severe Contact Person: Roy R. Getz Telephone Number: (215) 538-6271	VOCs	273		Trading
United States Steel Source Location: Edgar Thomson Works County: Allegheny Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Harry F. Klodowski Telephone Number: (412) 281-7997	NOX VOCs SOx PM	$136.6 \\83.9 \\46.4 \\64.7$	11/02/2002	Trading
Baldwin Hardware Corporation Source Location: Reading County: Berks Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: D. David Hancock, Jr. Telephone Number: (215) 777-7811	VOCs	18	7/28/2005	Trading
Magee Rieter Automotive Systems Source Location: Bloomsburg County: Columbia Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Tim Bergerstock Telephone Number: (717) 784-4100	NOx VOCs CO PM-10	0.39 0.02 0.08 0.01	4/17/2006	Internal Use

Facility Information	Criteria Pollutant or Precursor	<i>Certified ERCs Available (tpy)</i>	Expiration Date	Intended use of ERCs
Graphic Controls Corporation County: Allegheny Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Harry F. Klodowski Telephone Number: (412) 281-7997	NOx	5.0	5/15/2002	Trading
White Consolidated Industries Quaker Maid Plant (Division of Schrock Cabinets) Source Location: Ontelaunee Township, Berks Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Douglas McWilliams Telephone Number: (216) 479-8500	VOCs	95.5	7/1/2006	Trading
Susquehanna Steel Corporation Source Location: Milton County: Northumberland County Ozone nonattainment status: Moderate Contact Person: Harry F. Klodowski Telephone Number: (412) 281-7997	NOx VOCs SOx CO	45 25 25 220	02/28/2001	Trading

### **Bureau of Air Quality**

#### **Summary of ERC Transaction**

The following ERC transactions are approved by the Bureau of Air Quality, Department of Environmental Protection, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The ERC transaction requirements are specified in 25 Pa. Code § 127.208.

#### 1. ERC Generating Facility Information

- ERC Generating Facility Name: Caparo Steel Company
- Location of Source: Farrell Plant, Mercer County
- Certified ERCs (tpy): 868.6 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub> and 206.8 tpy of VOCs
- Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: Three ERC transactions
- Date of ERCs Transfer: 9/20/96; 11/24/97; 09/14/98 ERCs available for future use: 270.3 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub> and

206.8 tpy of VOCs

### **Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs**

Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Allegheny Ludlum Corporation

Location of Source: Vandergrift, Westmoreland, PA NO<sub>x</sub> credits available for future use: 84.3 tpy

### 2. ERC Generating Facility Information

ERC Generating Facility Name: Brown Group Inc. d/b/a Moench Tanning Company Location of Source: Gowanda, New York Certified ERCs (tpy): 221.9 tons per year of VOCs Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: 221.9 tons per year of VOCs Date of ERCs Transfer: 8/1/98 ERCs available for future use: 0

#### **Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs**

- Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Dart Container Corporation
- Location of Source: 60 East Main Street, Leola, PA VOC credits available for future use: 221.9 tons per year of VOCs

### 3. ERC Generating Facility Information

- ERC Generating Facility Name: Ball Corporation, Heekin Can Inc.
- Location of Source: Allegheny County, PA
- Certified ERCs (tpy): 64.5 tons per year of VOCs and
- 5.4 tons per year of  $NO_x$ Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: 16.5 tons per year of VOCs
- Date of ERCs Transfer: 09/08/1998
- ERCs available for future use: 48 tons per year of VOCs and 5.4 tons per year of  $NO_x$

### **Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs**

Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Dart Container Corporation

Location of Source: 60 East Main Street, Leola, PA VOC credits available for future use: 16.5 tons per year of VOCs

### 4. ERC Generating Facility Information

ERC Generating Facility Name: Rexam DSI Location of Source: Muhlenberg Township, Berks County, PA

- Certified ERCs (tpy): 60.84 tpy of VOCs (without seasonal restriction), 9.42 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub> and 51.05 tpy
- of  $SO_x$ Amount of ERCs traded to Purchaser/Recipient: 60.84
- Date of ERCs Transfer: 9/16/98
- ERCs available for future use: 9.42 tpy of  $NO_x$  and 51.05 tpy of SO<sub>x</sub>

#### **Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs**

- Purchaser/Recipient of ERCs: Dart Container Corporation
- Location of Source: 60 East Main Street, Leola, PA
- VOC credits available for future use: 60.84 tons per year of VOCs.
- [Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1659. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

### Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical Guidance Documents are on DEP's World Wide Web site (http://www.dep.state.pa.us) at the Public Participation Center. The "July 1998 Inventory" heading is the Governor's List of Non-regulatory Documents. The "Search the Inventory of Technical Guidance Documents" heading is a database of the Inventory. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will continue to revise its documents, as necessary, throughout 1998.

#### Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

Persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest Inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the Inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Persons should check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

#### Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Here is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Joe Sieber at (717) 783-8727.

#### Draft Technical Guidance

DEP ID: 563-2112-658 Title: Imminent Hazards Posed by Planned Subsidence Description: This guidance addresses situations where imminent hazards to human safety may develop as a result of planned subsidence from underground bituminous coal mining. Anticipated Effective Date: December 9, 1998 Deadline for Submittal of Comments: November 9, 1998 Contact: Harold Miller at (717) 783-8845.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1660. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

### Technical Advisory Committee on Diesel-Powered Equipment; Meeting Change

The October 21 meeting of the Technical Advisory Committee on Diesel-Powered Equipment (TAC) has been rescheduled to October 19 at 9 a.m. The meeting will be held in the Deep Mine Safety Training Room, Fayette County Health Center, Uniontown.

Questions concerning this meeting can be directed to Allison Trader at (724) 439-7289 or e-mail to Trader. Allison@a1.dep.state.pa.us. The agenda and meeting materials will be available through the Public Participation Center on DEP's World Wide Web site at http://www. dep.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Allison Trader directly at (724) 439-7289 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1661. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

### **Request for Proposal; Construction Manager**

The Department of General Services is seeking interested firms to submit sealed proposals for consideration for the following project:

DGS 1103-48.OA—REVISED—Construction Management, Construction of Convocation/Events Center, Upper Campus Chilled Water Plant and Steamline Distribution System, University of Pittsburgh, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, PA. A brief description of the project is as follows: Construction Management for Pre-Construction and Construction Phases for design and construction of a multievent complex, chilled water plant and steamline distribution. The facility will be used for convocations, intercollegiate men's and women's basketball and other sporting events, conferences, lectures and concerts. The building will contain an arena of approximately 12,000 to 14,000 seats and include all related ancillary facilities to accommodate the buildings many functions. Construction Manager is not acting as the Contractor.

*RFP Price*—\$25 (Includes PA Sales Tax) per RFP. Checks must be made payable to the Commonwealth of PA. This price is nonrefundable. Requests for the RFP should be mailed to The Department of General Services, Bureau of Professional Selections and Administrative Services, Room 107, Headquarters Building, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Contact Bidders Services at (717) 787-3923 or http://www.dgs.state.pa.us for the names of those who have secured the RFP.

All proposals are due Thursday, November 5, 1998, no later than 2 p.m., in Room 107, Headquarters Building, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Responses received after this due date and time will be returned unopened.

GARY E. CROWELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1662. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

### Income and Resource Limits for Spouse Living in the Community when the Other Spouse Is Institutionalized

The Department of Public Welfare increased the income and resource limits described at 55 Pa. Code

§§ 181.452(c)(2)(iv), 178.124(a)(3)(i) and 178.124(a)(3)(ii) effective January 1, 1998, as required by 42 U.S.C.A. § 1396r-5.

The regulations at 55 Pa. Code §§ 181.452(c)(2)(iv), 178.124(a)(3)(i) and 178.124(a)(3)(ii) establish the basis for determining the Monthly Community Spouse Maintenance Need Amount and the maximum and standard Community Spouse Resource Standard for the Categorically Needy Nonmoney Payment Medical Assistance (NMP-MA) and Medically Needy Only Medical Assistance (MNO-MA) Programs. These standards are required to be published annually in the Pennsylvania Bulletin and are available to the public upon request at the county assistance offices.

Effective January	1,	<i>1998,</i>	the	amounts are	
-------------------	----	--------------	-----	-------------	--

Maximum Community Spouse Resource Standard	\$80,760
Standard Community Spouse Resource Standard	\$16,152
Maximum Monthly Community Spouse Maintenance Need Amount	\$ 2,019

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1663. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

### 1998 Group One Exception Requests MA/LTC Participation Review

The Department of Public Welfare (Department), by statement of policy effective December 18, 1996, adopted an interim policy announcing that, as a general matter, it intended to exercise its discretion to terminate or to refuse to enter into an MA provider agreement with a provider of nursing facility services that sought to increase the number of MA certified nursing facility beds through enrollment or expansion, unless the Department granted an exception on a case-by-case basis to permit that provider to enroll or expand. Effective August 11, 1997, this statement of policy was revised to state that enrolled nursing facility providers are prohibited from expanding their licensed bed capacity, under any circumstances, without first receiving an exception from the Department. A statement of policy that sets forth the guidelines the Department will use when making its case-by-case exception request decisions was published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on January 10, 1998 (28 Pa.B. 138), and is codified at 55 Pa. Code § 1187.21a.

By this notice, published under 55 Pa. Code § 1187.21a(e)(4), the Department announces the 1998 Group One exception requests covering the submission period of January 1, 1998, through June 30, 1998.

### **Expansion Projects**

#### Number Address County Beds Name JJ98003 Twin Oaks Nursing Ctr. 50 90 W. Main St., Lebanon Lebanon JJ98004 St. Francis Hospital of New Castle SNC 1000 S. Mercer St., New Castle Lawrence 5 8 JJ98006 Polyclinic Medical Center Extended Care 2601 N. 3rd St., Harrisburg Dauphin JJ98008 Good Shepherd Home & Rehabilitation Hospital 601 St. John St., Allentown Lehigh 23 One Hospital Drive, Towanda Bradford Memorial Hospital JJ98009 4 Charles Cole Memorial Hospital JJ98012 Route 6 East, Coudersport Potter 15 JJ98014 **Bucktail Medical Center** Pine Street, Renovo Clinton 10 6500 Tabor Road, Philadelphia JJ98015 Philadelphia Protestant Home Philadelphia 10 JJ98016 Southwestern N. H. & Rehabilitation Center 500 Lewis Run Road, Pittsburgh Allegheny 2 JJ98017 Saxony Health Center 223 Pittsburgh St., Saxonburg Butler 30 JJ98018 Moravian Hall Square 175 W. North St., Nazareth Northampton 29 4641 Roosevelt Blvd., Philadelphia JJ98019 Friends Hospital Philadelphia 13 **New Facility Projects** Number Name Address County Beds JJ98007 Belle Reve Health Care Center Pike Milford 120 JJ98010 **Pittston Hospital** P. O. Box 666, Pittston Luzerne 176 JJ98011 Presbyterian Medical Center 39th & Market Sts., Philadelphia Philadelphia 50 JJ98013 Lutheran Social Services of South Central Hanover York 40 Pennsylvania JJ98020 Hallsworth House Westmoreland 435 Reed Avenue. Monessen 90

Copies of the above listed exception requests are available for review by the public during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment to review a request, call (717) 787-1171.

The Department will accept written comments related to the requests for a 30-day period following the date of this publication. Written comments may be submitted to: Department of Public Welfare, Bureau of LTC Programs, Attention: Policy Section, P. O. Box 8025, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (Voice users). Persons who require another alternative format should contact Thomas Vracarich at (717) 783-2209.

### FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1664. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

5175

## DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

#### Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler.

2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game ticket is \$1.00.

3. *Play Symbols*: Each Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game ticket will contain one "Play Area." The play symbols and their captions located in the "Play Area" are:  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOR DOL),  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$8^{.00}$  (EGT DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL), \$20\$ (TWENTY), \$25\$ (TWYFIVE), \$50\$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN) and a Drumstick Symbol (DBLE).

4. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$8, \$10, \$16, \$20, \$25, \$40, \$50, \$100 and \$500.

5. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 4,320,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game.

6. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$500 (FIV HUN) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(b) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$100 (ONE HUN) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(c) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of \$50\$ (FIFTY), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(d) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$50\$ (FIFTY) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(e) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of \$25\$ (TWYFIVE), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(f) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of \$20\$ (TWENTY), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(g) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$25\$ (TWYFIVE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.

(h) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$20\$ (TWENTY) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(i) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of  $10^{00}$  (TEN DOL), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(j) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of  $8^{00}$  (EGT DOL), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$16.

(k) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $10^{00}$  (TEN DOL) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 10.

(l) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of  $5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(m) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$^{0.00}$  (EGT DOL) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.

(n) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of  $\$^{4.00}$  (FOR DOL), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$8.

(o) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(p) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $$4^{-00}$  (FOR DOL) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(q) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(r) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(s) Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL), and a Drumstick play symbol (DBLE) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(t) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) in the "Play Area" on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

(u) A prize will be paid only for the highest Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game prize won on the ticket if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).

7. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Get	Win	Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 4,320,000 Tickets
3-\$1	\$1	1:7.69	561,600
2-\$1 W/DRUMSTICK	\$2	1:21.43	201,600
3-\$2	\$2	1:41.67	103,680

Get	Win
2-\$2 W/DRUMSTICK	\$4
3-\$4	\$4
3-\$5	\$5
2-\$4 W/DRUMSTICK	\$8
3-\$8	\$8
2-\$5 W/DRUMSTICK	\$10
3-\$10	\$10
2-\$8 W/DRUMSTICK	\$16
2-\$10 W/DRUMSTICK	\$20
3-\$20	<b>\$20</b>
3-\$25	\$25
2-\$20 W/DRUMSTICK	\$40
2-\$25 W/DRUMSTICK	\$50
3-\$50	<b>\$50</b>
2-\$50 W/DRUMSTICK	\$100
3-\$100	\$100
3-\$500	\$500
DRUMSTICK = double the prize	

8. Retailer Incentive Awards: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).

9. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

10. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101-3761-314), the regulations contained in 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

11. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Drumstick Doubler or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr.,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1665. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101-3761-314), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. Name: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98.

2. Price: The price of a Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 instant lottery game ticket is \$5.00.

3. Play Symbols: Each Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area featuring one "Holiday Numbers" area and one "Your Numbers" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "Holiday Numbers" area and the "Your Numbers" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELVN), 12 (TWLE), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN) and 16 (SIXTN).

4. Prize Play Symbols: The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Your Numbers" area are:  $\$1.^{00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2.^{00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4.^{00}$  (FOR DOL),  $\$5.^{00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$6.^{00}$  (SIX DOL),  $\$12.^{00}$  (TWELVE), \$24<sup>.00</sup> (TWY FOR), \$25\$ (TWY FIV), \$48\$ (FTY EGT), \$96\$ (NTY SIX), \$300 (THR HUN) and \$250,000 (TFTYTHO).

5. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$6, \$12, \$24, \$25, \$48, \$96, \$300 and \$250,000. The player can win up to 12 times on a ticket.

6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 2,400,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 instant lottery game.

7. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$250,000 (TFTYTHO) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$250,000.

(b) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$300 (THR HUN) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$300.

(c) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$96\$

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 28, NO. 41, OCTOBER 10, 1998

~

. .

	Approximate No. of
	Winners Per 4,320,000
Approximate Odds	Tickets
1:150	28,800
1:300	14,400
1:150	28,800
1:300	14,400
1:300	14,400
1:500	8,640
1:750	5,760
1:500	8,640
1:1,500	2,880
1:1,500	2,880
1:1,500	2,880
1:2,400	1,800
1:4,800	900
1:4,800	900
1:13,333	324
1:13,333	324
1:24,000	180

(NTY SIX) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$96.

(d) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$48\$ (FTY EGT) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$48.

(e) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$25\$ (TWY FIV) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.

(f) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$24<sup>.00</sup> (TWY FOR) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$24.

(g) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$12<sup>.00</sup> (TWELVE) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$12.

(h) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of  $86^{-00}$  (SIX DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers"

Ma	itch	Any	Of	Your	Numbers
$T_{\alpha}$	Ei+	hanr	$f \tau$	be U	aliday

To Enner Of The Holiday	
Numbers With Prize(s) Of.	Win
\$5	\$5
\$4 + \$2	\$6
\$6	\$6
\$1 x 12	\$12
\$6 x 2	\$12
\$12	\$12
\$2 x 12	\$24
\$12 x 2	\$24
\$6 x 4	\$24
\$24	\$24
\$24 x 2	\$48
\$12 x 4	\$48
\$4 x 12	\$48
\$48	\$48
\$12 x 8	\$96
\$96	\$96
\$25 x 12	\$300
\$300	\$300
\$250,000	\$250,000

9. *Retailer Incentive Awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).

10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$6.

(i) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(j) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of \$4<sup>-00</sup> (FOR DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(k) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(l) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches either of the "Holiday Numbers" play symbols and a prize play symbol of  $\$1.^{00}$  (ONE DOL) appears under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 2,400,000 Tickets
1:6.00	400.000
1:21.43	112,000
1:30	80,000
1:30	80,000
1:60	40,000
1:60	40,000
1:300	8,000
1:300	8,000
1:300	8,000
1:300	8,000
1:2,400	1,000
1:2,400	1,000
1:2,400	1,000
1:2,400	1,000
1:4,800	500
1:4,800	500
1:8,000	300
1:8,000	300
1:400,000	6

Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

11. *Governing Law*: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), the regula-

tions contained in 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Holiday Cash '98 or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1666. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Pennsylvania Season's Greetings Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Season's Greetings.

2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery game ticket is \$1.00.

3. *Play Symbols*: Each Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery game ticket will contain one play area. The play symbols and their captions located in the play area are: \$1<sup>.00</sup> (ONE DOL), \$2<sup>.00</sup> (TWO DOL), \$5<sup>.00</sup> (FIV DOL), \$10<sup>.00</sup> (TEN DOL), \$20<sup>.00</sup> (TWENTY), \$40\$ (FORTY), \$100 (ONE HUN) and \$500 (FIV HUN).

4. *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are \$1, \$2, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$40, \$100 and \$500.

5. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 10,080,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery game.

Get	Win
3-\$1	\$1
3-\$2	\$2
3-\$5	\$5
3-\$10	\$10
3-\$20	\$20
3-\$40	\$40
3-\$100	\$100
3-\$500	\$500

8. *Retailer Incentive Awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).

9. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Season's Greetings, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery 6. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$500 (FIV HUN) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.

(b) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$100 (ONE HUN) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(c) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of \$40\$ (FORTY) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$40.

(d) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$20^{-00}$  (TWENTY) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(e) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $10^{-00}$  (TEN DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(f) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(g) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(h) Holders of tickets with three matching play symbols of  $1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) in the play area on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 1.

(i) A prize will be paid only for the highest Pennsylvania Season's Greetings instant lottery game prize won on the ticket if the ticket meets the criteria established in 61 Pa. Code § 819.213 (relating to ticket validation and requirements).

7. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 10,080,000 Tickets
1:6.52	1,545,600
1:13.64	739,200
1:50	201,600
1:300	33,600
1:300	33,600
1:1,200	8,400
1:4,615	2,184
1:48,000	210

game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

10. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), the regulations contained in 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

11. *Termination of the Game*: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be

disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Season's Greetings or through normal communications methods.

> ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1667. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 Instant Lottery Game

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101— 3761-314), and 61 Pa. Code § 819.203 (relating to notice of instant game rules), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following instant lottery game:

1. *Name*: The name of the game is Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98.

2. *Price*: The price of a Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 instant lottery game ticket is \$2.00.

#### 3. Play Symbols:

(a) Each Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 instant lottery game ticket will contain three play areas, designated as "Game 1," "Game 2" and "Game 3." Each game has a different game play method and is played separately.

(b) The play area for "Game 1" will feature a "Fast \$5" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "Fast \$5" area for "Game 1" are: Snowman Symbol (SNMAN), Bell Symbol (BELL), Holly Symbol (HOLLY), Horn Symbol (HORN), Candle Symbol (CANDLE), Mitten Symbol (MITT), Deer Symbol (DEER), Tree Symbol (TREE) and Stocking Symbol (STKG).

(c) The play area for "Game 2" will feature one "Lucky Number" area and one "Your Numbers" area. The play symbols and their captions located in the "Lucky Number" area and "Your Numbers" area for "Game 2" are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EGT) and 9 (NINE).

(d) The play symbols and their captions located in the play area for "Game 3" are: Snowman Symbol (SNMAN), Bell Symbol (BELL), Holly Symbol (HOLLY), Horn Symbol (HORN), Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK), Candle Symbol (CANDLE), Mitten Symbol (MITT), Deer Symbol (DEER), Tree Symbol (TREE) and Stocking Symbol (STKG).

#### 4. Prize Play Symbols:

(a) The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Prize" area for "Game 2" are:  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL),  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL),  $\$4^{.00}$  (FOUR DOL),  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIVE DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL), \$20\$ (TWENTY), \$50\$ (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN) and \$20,000 (TWY THO).

(b) The prize play symbols and their captions located in the "Prize" area for "Game 3" are: \$1.00 (ONE DOL), \$2.00 (TWO DOL), \$4.00 (FOUR DOL), \$5.00 (FIVE DOL), \$10.00 (TEN DOL), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$200 (TWO HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO) and \$20,000 (TWY THO).

5. *Prizes*: The prize that can be won in "Game 1" is \$5. The prizes that can be won in "Game 2" are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$20, \$50, \$100, \$200 and \$20,000. The prizes that can be won in "Game 3" are \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$100, \$200, \$1,000 and \$20,000. The player can win up to six times on each ticket.

6. Approximate Number of Tickets Printed For the Game: Approximately 5,040,000 tickets will be printed for the Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 instant lottery game.

7. Determination of Prize Winners:

(a) Determination of prize winners for "Game 1" is: Holders of tickets with two matching play symbols in the "Fast \$5" area for "Game 1," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(b) Determination of prize winners for "Game 2" are:

(1) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$20,000 (TWY THO) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20,000.

(2) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(3) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(4) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$50\$ (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.

(5) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$20\$ (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.

(6) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of  $$10^{-00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.

(7) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of  $5^{-00}$  (FIVE DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of  $5^{-00}$ .

(8) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$4.00 (FOUR DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(9) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of \$2<sup>.00</sup> (TWO DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(10) Holders of tickets upon which any one of the "Your Numbers" play symbols matches the "Lucky Number" play symbol and a prize play symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) appears in the "Prize" area under the matching "Your Numbers" play symbol, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

(c) Determination of prize winners for "Game 3" are:

(1) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$20,000 (TWY THO) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20,000.

(2) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.

(3) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$200 (TWO HUN) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$200.

(4) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

(5) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of  $10^{-00}$  (TEN DOL) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of 10.

(6) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of  $$5^{.00}$  (FIVE DOL) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.

(7) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of \$4<sup>.00</sup> (FOUR DOL) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.

(8) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of  $\$2^{.00}$  (TWO DOL) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2.

(9) Holders of tickets with three matching Snowflake Symbol (SNFLK) play symbols in the same row, column or diagonal, and a prize play symbol of  $\$1^{.00}$  (ONE DOL) in the "Prize" area for that game, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.

8. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Odds: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate odds of winning:

Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Win	Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 5,040,000 Tickets
	\$1 x 2		\$2	1:9.38	537,600
		\$2	\$2	1:13.64	369,600
	\$2	\$2	\$4	1:68.18	73,920
	\$1 x 2	\$2	\$4	1:34.09	147,840
	\$2 + \$2		\$4	1:62.50	80,640
		\$4	\$4	1:75	67,200
\$5 (F)			\$5	1:75	67,200
\$5 (F)	\$1 x 4	\$1	\$10	1:187.50	26,880
	\$2 x 3	\$4	\$10	1:500	10,080
	\$1 + \$2 x 2	\$5	\$10	1:500	10,080
	\$4 + \$5	\$1	\$10	1:500	10,080
	\$10		\$10	1:500	10,080
\$5 (F)	\$2 x 2 + \$1 + \$10		\$20	1:250	20,160
\$5 (F)	\$10	\$5	\$20	1:1,500	3,360
	\$4 x 4	\$4	\$20	1:1,500	3,360
	\$4 x 2 + \$5 x 2	\$2	\$20	1:1,500	3,360
	\$20		\$20	1:1,500	3,360
\$5 (F)	\$20 x 2	\$5	\$50	1:6,000	840
\$5 (F)	\$10 x 3 + \$5	\$10	\$50	1:4,000	1,260
	\$20 x 2	\$10	\$50	1:6,000	840
	\$50		\$50	1:6,000	840
	\$100 x 2		\$200	1:12,000	420

NOTICES

Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Win	Approximate Odds	Approximate No. of Winners Per 5,040,000 Tickets
	\$50 x 2	\$100	\$200	1:12,000	420
	\$50 x 4		\$200	1:6,000	840
		\$200	\$200	1:12,000	420
	\$200 x 4	\$200	\$1,000	1:60,000	84
		\$1,000	\$1,000	1:60,000	84
	\$20,000		\$20,000	1:840,000	6
		\$20,000	\$20,000	1:840,000	6

9. *Retailer Incentive Awards*: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Game for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 instant lottery game tickets. The conduct of the game will be governed by 61 Pa. Code § 819.222 (relating to retailer bonuses and incentives).

10. Unclaimed Prize Money: For a period of 1 year from the announced close of Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98, prize money from winning Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 instant lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto. If no claim is made within 1 year of the announced close of the Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 instant lottery game, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by the ticket, if any, will expire and the prize money will be paid into the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes provided for by statute.

11. Governing Law: In purchasing a ticket, the customer agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P. S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), the regulations contained in 61 Pa. Code Part V (relating to State Lotteries) and the provisions contained in this notice.

12. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Pennsylvania Stocking Stuffer '98 or through normal communications methods.

ROBERT A. JUDGE, Sr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1668. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### Application for Lease of Right-of-Way

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. § 512(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code § 495.4, gives notice that an application to lease highway right-of-way has been submitted to the Department by Martin Media, of P. O. Box 7003, Paso Robles, California 93447 seeking to lease highway right-of-way located on the western side of West Liberty Avenue and the intersection of Saw Mill Run Boulevard, in the City of Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, (parcel 7) 1,407 square feet  $\pm$ , adjacent to SR 0051 Section A29, for purposes of erecting an outdoor advertising device(s). Interested persons are

invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, written comments, suggestions and/or objections regarding the approval of this application to Raymond S. Hack, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to Michael Sudar, District Property Manager, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, (412) 429-4830.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1669. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Application for Lease of Right-of-Way

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. § 5129(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code § 495.4, gives notice that an application to lease highway right-ofway has been submitted to the Department by Martin Media, of P. O. Box 7003, Paso Robles, California 93447 seeking to lease highway right-of-way located on the western side of Saw Mill Run Boulevard, north of West Liberty Avenue, in the City of Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, (parcel 40) 33,977 square feet  $\pm$ , adjacent to SR 0051 Section A29, for purposes of erecting an outdoor advertising device(s). Interested persons are invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, written comments, suggestions and/or objections regarding the approval of this application to Raymond S. Hack, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to Michael Sudar, District Property Manager, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, (412) 429-4830.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1670. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Application for Lease of Right-of-Way

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. § 512(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code § 495.4,

gives notice that an application to lease highway right-ofway has been submitted to the Department by Martin Media, of P. O. Box 7003, Paso Robles, California 93447 seeking to lease highway right-of-way located on the eastern side of Saw Mill Run Boulevard, in the City of Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, (parcel 51) 21,699 square feet  $\pm$ , adjacent to SR 0051 Section A29, for purposes of erecting an outdoor advertising device(s). Interested persons are invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, written comments, suggestions and/or objections regarding the approval of this application to Raymond S. Hack, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to Michael Sudar, District Property Manager, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, (412) 429-4830.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1671. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Application for Lease of Right-of-Way

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the authority contained in Section 2002(c) of the Administrative Code (71 P. S. § 512(c)) and in 67 Pa. Code § 495.4, gives notice that an application to lease highway right-of-way has been submitted to the Department by Martin Media, of P. O. Box 7003, Paso Robles, California 93447 seeking to lease highway right-of-way located on the eastern side of West Liberty Avenue, in the City of Pittsburgh, County of Allegheny, (parcel 55) 2,360 square feet  $\pm$ , adjacent to SR 0051 Section A29, for purposes of erecting an outdoor advertising device(s). Interested persons are invited to submit, within thirty (30) days from the publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, written comments, suggestions and/or objections regarding the approval of this application to Raymond S. Hack, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

Questions regarding this application or the proposed use may be directed to Michael Sudar, District Property Manager, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, (412) 429-4830.

#### BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1672. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Availability of Local Real Estate Tax Reimbursement Grants for Taxes Paid in 1998

The Department of Transportation, Bureau of Aviation, is accepting applications for Tax Reimbursement Grants from qualifying owners of public airports who have paid local real estate taxes for the calendar year ending December 31, 1998.

Each year, under Subchapter B of the Aviation Code (74 Pa.C.S. Sections 6121, 6122, 6123 and 6124) and 67 Pa. Code Chapter 477, the owner of a public airport shall

be eligible for a grant from the local real estate tax reimbursement portion of the Aviation Restricted Account. These grants are available to reimburse airport owners for local real estate taxes paid on those portions of an airport which are aviation related areas, as defined in Section 5102 of the Aviation Code (74 Pa.C.S. § 5102). Prior to applying for a grant, each public airport owner shall enter into an agreement with the Department. This agreement shall specify that the owner shall continue, for a period of not less than ten years, to maintain the property, for which the grant will be sought, as an airport at least equal in size and capacity as that indicated in the owner's initial grant application. This agreement shall be a covenant which runs with the land and thus shall apply to any subsequent purchases of land. Upon acceptance of any grant, the covenant shall be deemed extended for one additional year. Any violation of the agreement shall make the owner liable for the repayment of the total appropriation for the year plus a penalty of two times the grant. In any action wherein the owner is found to have violated the agreement, the Department shall receive all costs of prosecution.

The final date for submission of applications for reimbursement of local real estate taxes paid in calendar year ending December 31, 1998 is the close of business on February 1, 1999. Applications shall be filed with the Department of Transportation, Bureau of Aviation, 555 Walnut Street—8th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17057.

Interested persons may direct their request for applications, inquiries or comments regarding the local real estate tax reimbursement program to Demetrius D. Glass, Director, Bureau of Aviation, 555 Walnut Street— 8th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101, (717) 705-1230.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1673. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Finding

#### Lackawanna County

Pursuant to the provisions of 71 P.S. Section 2002(b), the Secretary of Transportation makes the following written finding:

The Department of Transportation plans to replace the existing Delaware, Lackawanna and Western (DL&W) Railroad Bridge in the City of Scranton, Lackawanna County. The project involves widening Keyser Avenue from an existing two and three lane roadway up to six lanes in the vicinity of the DL&W Railroad Bridge. As a consequence of the road widening, the existing DL&W Railroad Bridge will be demolished and replaced with a new bridge spanning a six lane roadway section. The DL&W Railroad Bridge is considered eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places.

To mitigate the replacement of the Delaware, Lackawanna and Western Railroad Bridge, PennDOT shall ensure that all documentation for recordation of the property is completed and accepted by the PHMC prior to demolition.

I have considered the environmental, economic, social, and other effects of the proposed project as enumerated in Section 2002 of the Administrative Code, and have concluded that there is no feasible and prudent alternative to the project as designed, and all reasonable steps have been taken to minimize such effect.

No adverse environmental effect is likely to result from the replacement of this bridge.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1674. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Finding

#### **Montgomery County**

Pursuant to the provisions of 71 P. S. Section 2002(b), the Secretary of Transportation makes the following written finding:

The Department of Transportation plans to replace the existing Fort Washington Bridge which carries Bethlehem Pike (S. R. 2018) over the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA) railroad tracks in Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County. The bridge will be replaced on the existing alignment with a single span concrete box beam bridge. Roadway approaches will be improved approximately 207 meters (680 ft.) on the south side and 152 meters (500 ft.) on the north side of the bridge. The approach work is primarily to improve the vertical geometry of the roadway.

This bridge project will match the adjacent S. R. 3014, Section 001 project at each end of the project study area. Based on preliminary design, it appears that the impacts from the project will be contained within either the existing legal right-of-way or the adjacent required rightof-way to be acquired for the S. R. 3014, Section 001 project.

The Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission (PHMC) has determined that this project will have an "Adverse Effect" on the Fort Washington Historic District, a property eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. This resource is protected by Section 2002 of Pennsylvania Act 120. The bridge to be replaced is a contributing resource within the eligible historic district.

The effect of this project on the Fort Washington Historic District will be mitigated as stipulated in the Categorical Exclusion/Section 2002 Evaluation.

The environmental, economic, social, and other effects of the proposed project as enumerated in Section 2002 of the Administrative Code, have been considered. It has been concluded that there is no prudent and feasible alternative to the project as designed, and all reasonable steps have been taken to minimize such effects.

No adverse environmental effect is likely to result from the replacement of this bridge.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1675. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Retention of Engineering Firms**

#### Erie County Project Reference No. 08430AG2248

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to perform final design and provide consultation during construction for S. R. 4034, Section A91 in Harborcreek Township, Erie County. This project involves the construction of a new four lane bridge spanning Wintergreen Gorge and Four-mile Creek. This project is a part of the East Side Access corridor for which the final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) was approved on March 3, 1997. The estimated project construction cost is \$20.0 million.

The design of this structure must be coordinated with and coincide with the design of the highway section between Interstate 90 and McClelland Avenue. The design of the highway section will be done by others and has been advertised separately. An important element of this assignment will be to effectively work and exchange information with the highway design consultant so the project design and letting schedules are not compromised.

The selected firm will be required to provide the following engineering and design services for final design: field surveys; erosion and sedimentation pollution control plan preparation; utility coordination; coordination with environmental review agencies, Harborcreek Township, Penn State Erie-The Brehrend Campus, the area public and the Department; soils and geological investigations; structure design; and preparation of structure drawings, design specifications and cost estimates. All final designs must be in accordance with the mitigation summary that is a part of the FEIS.

Consultation during construction will consist of alternate design review and shop drawing review.

Firms that are under contract, or are being considered, to provide engineering services to a land developer or local municipality for a site that is along the project corridor will not be considered for this assignment. Firms are to state in their letter-of-interest that they are not under contract nor are being considered for a contract with a land developer or local municipality with interests in the project area.

Letters-of-Interest will be evaluated at the Engineering District 1-0 office with emphasis on the following factors:

a. Ability to package and present the Letter of Interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information Section."

b. Proven ability to meet project schedules and control costs.

c. Experience and competence of project manager and key personnel.

d. Innovations and flexibility in thinking, particularly with respect to the needs of the local community.

e. Past performance record on similar projects.

f. Past performance record of listed subconsultants.

g. Availability of listed staff; and

h. Current workload.

Limits to the letters-of-interest submittals, in addition to those mentioned in the General Requirements and Information section following the advertised project(s), are as follows:

1. Standard Form 255, Item No. 7—No more than ten (10) total pages of resumes, one-sided.

2. Standard Form 255, Item No. 8—No more than eight (8) project descriptions are to be included.

Engineering District 1-0 will announce the firms that have been shortlisted at an open, public meeting to be held in the District office. All firms that have submitted a letter-of-interest will be notified of the time and date. Specify two (2) contact persons in the letter-of-interest.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen (15%) percent of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information section after the advertised project(s).

The second copy of the letter-of-interest and required forms shall be sent to Mr. John L. Baker, P.E., District Engineer, Engineering District 1-0, 1140 Liberty Street, Franklin, PA 16323, Attention: Mr. Michael L. McMullen, P.E.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to: Mr. William G. Petit, P.E., District 1-0, at (814) 437-4270 or Mr. Michael L. McMullen, P.E., District 1-0, at (814) 437-4331.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### Centre and Clearfield Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2249

The Department of Transportation will retain an engineering firm to provide preliminary engineering and the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement for S. R. 0322, Section B02, in Centre and Clearfield Counties.

S. R. 0322, Section B02 is the relocation of approximately 27 miles of U.S. 0322 as a four lane limited access highway from its interchange with I-99 north of Port Matilda in Centre County to the Woodland Interchange (Interchange 20) of Interstate 80 in Clearfield County.

The preliminary engineering will consist of the development and analysis of five (5) alternates in addition to the TSM and No Build Alternative. Each will be developed taking into consideration specific environmental impacts identified in the environmental studies. Traffic routes to be included in the development and evaluation of each alternative will be Interstate 80, proposed Interstate 99, S. R. 0322, S. R. 0350, S. R. 0053, S. R. 0504, and S. R. 0970. The interchange of U.S. 0322 between Interstate 80 and proposed Interstate 99 will be high speed movements. Mapping will be provided at 1 to 2000 scale. Digitized files will be provided. The Department will provide the selected firm with traffic counts, traffic projections and an Origin and Destination Survey. The selected firm will develop traffic projections for individual alternates using the Centre Regional Metropolitan Planning Organizational Traffic Model.

The project's environmental scope of work will include all items related to regional and community growth; soil erosion and sedimentation; classification and delineate vegetation types and communities; geological resources; aquatic resources; wetland identification, delineation, evaluation, and mitigation; floodplain identification, delineation, flood risk analysis and mitigation; groundwater resources; wildlife and wildlife habitat; endangered plants and animals; productive agricultural lands; historic resources including reports and MOA's; archaeological resources including MOA's; energy conservation; park and recreational facilities; Section 4(f) resources; public facilities and services; community cohesion; economy, employment and potential impacts; displacement of people; businesses and farms; air quality; noise analysis; water pollution; hazardous and residual waste; aesthetics and other values; secondary impacts; public meetings; advisory committee meetings, newsletters, public hearing; mitigation plan and necessary permits.

The Letters of Interest, at a minimum, will indicate the following: how the selected firm will accomplish the tasks outlined or provide the services as detailed, and the names and resumes of individuals and firms intended to be utilized to fulfill the services. The Department will establish a shortlist of a minimum of three firms. The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Consultant Selection Committee during the evaluation of the firms submitting Letters of Interest:

a. Ability to package and present the Letter of Interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Specialized experience and technical competence of the team in environmental studies.

c. Specialized experience and technical competence of the team in preliminary design.

d. Experience in public participation.

e. Specialized experience and technical competence of the team in the design of high speed interchanges.

f. Specialized experience, previous experience, technical competence of individuals.

g. The understanding of this assignment.

h. Current workload and capacity to perform the work.

i. Past record of performance with respect to cost control, work quality, and ability to meet schedules.

The shortlisting for this project will be done at the District. All firms submitting Letters of Interest will be notified by the District of the shortlisting date.

The goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation in this Agreement shall be fifteen (15%) percent of the total contract price. Additional information concerning DBE participation in this Agreement is contained in the General Requirements and Information section after the advertised project(s).

The District's copy of the Letter of Interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. George Khoury, P.E., District 2-0, 1924-30 Daisy Street, P. O. Box 342, Clearfield, PA 16830.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to: Mr. Christopher J. Sokol, P.E., District 2-0, at (814) 765-0676 or Mr. James R. Bathurst, P.E., District 2-0, at (814) 765-0437.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### Beaver and Lawrence Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2250

The Department of Transportation will retain engineering firms to perform two (2) bi-annual NBIS inspections for various locally owned bridges in Beaver and Lawrence Counties in District 11-0. Approximately 173 bridge inspections will be performed in Group "C" which are in Beaver and Lawrence Counties.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be estab-

lished directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The selected firm will be required to inspect/re-inspect selected locally owned bridges at various locations, and provide updated inspection reports including the following:

• Bridge load capacity rating/re-rating, including inventory and operating ratings based on existing conditions for H20, HS20 and ML80 loadings using the Department's BAR 7 computer program. This is for all of the newly inspected bridges and for some previously inspected bridges.

• Load postings recommendations in accordance with the Department's current load posting policy.

Various structure types and materials will be involved: i.e. reinforced concrete, prestressed concrete, steel beam, steel truss, culvert, and others. A detailed listing of the bridges will be included with the scope of work. The contract will have a duration of four (4) years and involve the inspections of the structures listed.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Location of firm and/or the location of individuals assigned to this project.

c. Current workload.

d. Past performance on similar work assignments including meeting NBIS deadlines and cost containment abilities, Q.A. procedures and technical success, traffic control procedures and railroad involvement.

e. Staff qualifications—technical expertise, availability for this project and computer capabilities.

All of the work must be completed within 48 months following the Notice to Proceed.

The inspections will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the "Guidelines for General Scope of Work for Bridge Safety Inspection" dated January 1997.

The District's copy of the Letter of Interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Raymond Hack, P.E., District Engineer, District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, Attention: Mr. Joel Bowman.

Contract related questions for this project should be directed to: Mr. Joel Bowman, P.E., District 11-0, at (412) 429-4927.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to: Mr. Ron Todorowski, District 11-0, at (412) 429-4914.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### Allegheny and Beaver Counties Project Reference No. 08430AG2251

The Department of Transportation will retain engineering firms to perform two (2) bi-annual NBIS inspections for various locally owned bridges in Allegheny County and the Ambridge-Aliquippa Bridge in Beaver County, District 11-0. Approximately 234 bridge inspections will be performed in Group "B" which is owned by the City of Pittsburgh, City of Clairton, Port Authority and the Ambridge-Aliquippa Bridge.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The selected firm will be required to inspect/re-inspect selected locally owned bridges at various locations, and provide updated inspection reports including the following:

• Bridge load capacity rating/re-rating, including inventory and operating ratings based on existing conditions for H20, HS20 and ML80 loadings using the Department's BAR 7 computer program. This is for all of the newly inspected bridges and for some previously inspected bridges.

• Load postings recommendations in accordance with the Department's current load posting policy.

Various structure types and materials will be involved: i.e. reinforced concrete, prestressed concrete, steel beam, steel truss, culvert, and others. A detailed listing of the bridges will be included with the scope of work. The contract will have a duration of four (4) years and involve the inspections of the structures listed.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Location of firm and/or the location of individuals assigned to this project.

c. Current workload.

d. Past performance on similar work assignments including meeting NBIS deadlines and cost containment abilities, Q.A. procedures and technical success, traffic control procedures and railroad involvement.

e. Staff qualifications—technical expertise, availability for this project and computer capabilities.

f. Experience inspecting large, complex structures.

g. Experience performing inspection in the City of Pittsburgh involving the Parkways or requiring traffic control or weekend work. Show how your firm can limit these restrictions where possible.

All of the work must be completed within 48 months following the Notice to Proceed.

The inspections will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the "Guidelines for General Scope of Work for Bridge Safety Inspection" dated January 1997.

The District's copy of the Letter of Interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Raymond Hack, P.E., District Engineer, District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, Attention: Mr. Joel Bowman.

Contract related questions for this project should be directed to: Mr. Joel Bowman, P.E., District 11-0, at (412) 429-4927.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to: Mr. Ron Todorowski, District 11-0, at (412) 429-4914.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### Allegheny County Project Reference No. 08430AG2252

The Department of Transportation will retain engineering firms to perform two (2) bi-annual NBIS inspections for various locally owned bridges in Allegheny County in District 11-0. Approximately 208 bridge inspections will be performed in Group "A" which is all of Allegheny County except City of Pittsburgh, City of Clairton and Port Authority.

The Department will establish an order of ranking of a minimum of three (3) firms for the purpose of negotiating an Engineering Agreement based on the Department's evaluation of the acceptable letters of interest received in response to this solicitation. The ranking will be established directly from the letters of interest. Technical proposals will not be requested prior to the establishment of the ranking.

The selected firm will be required to inspect/re-inspect selected locally owned bridges at various locations, and provide updated inspection reports including the following:

• Bridge load capacity rating/re-rating, including inventory and operating ratings based on existing conditions for H20, HS20 and ML80 loadings using the Department's BAR 7 computer program. This is for all of the newly inspected bridges and for some previously inspected bridges.

• Load postings recommendations in accordance with the Department's current load posting policy.

Various structure types and materials will be involved: i.e. reinforced concrete, prestressed concrete, steel beam, steel truss, culvert, and others. A detailed listing of the bridges will be included with the scope of work. The contract will have a duration of four (4) years and involve the inspections of the structures listed.

The following factors, listed in order of importance, will be considered by the Department during the evaluation of the firms submitting letters of interest:

a. Ability to package and present the letter of interest in accordance with the "General Requirements and Information" section.

b. Location of firm and/or the location of individuals assigned to this project.

c. Current workload.

d. Past performance on similar work assignments including meeting NBIS deadlines and cost containment abilities, Q.A. procedures and technical success, traffic control procedures and railroad involvement.

e. Staff qualifications—technical expertise, availability for this project and computer capabilities.

All of the work must be completed within 48 months following the Notice to Proceed.

The inspections will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the "Guidelines for General Scope of Work for Bridge Safety Inspection" dated January 1997.

The District's copy of the Letter of Interest and required forms (see general requirements and information section) shall be sent to: Mr. Raymond Hack, P.E., District Engineer, District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, Attention: Mr. Joel Bowman.

Contract related questions for this project should be directed to: Mr. Joel Bowman, P.E., District 11-0, at (412) 429-4927.

Any technical questions concerning the requirements for this project should be directed to: Mr. Ron Todorowski, District 11-0, at (412) 429-4914.

Any questions concerning the submittal of the letter of interest can be directed to the Consultant Agreement Division at (717) 783-9309.

#### **General Requirements and Information**

Firms interested in providing the above work and services are invited to submit two copies of a Letter of Interest are required information for each Project Reference Number for which the applicant wishes to be considered.

The first copy of the Letter of Interest and required information must be submitted to:

Mr. Charles W. Allwein, P.E., Chief Consultant Selection Committee 7th Floor, Forum Place 555 Walnut Street P. O. Box 3060 Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3060

Note: The Zip Code for express Mailing is 17101-1900

The Letter of Interest and required information must be received within twenty (20) calendar days of this Notice. The Deadline for receipt of a Letter of Interest at the above address is 4:30 P.M. prevailing time of the twentieth day.

The second copy of the letter of interest and required information must be submitted to the appropriate District Engineer/Administrator or the Bureau Director as indicated in the individual advertisement. This copy must be postmarked or delivered on or before the deadline indicated above.

If an individual, firm, or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering desires to submit a Letter of Interest, said individual, firm, or corporation may do so as part of a Joint Venture with an individual, firm, or corporate which is permitted under the state law to engage in the practice of engineering.

If a Joint Venture responds to a project advertisement, the Department of Transportation will not accept separate Letters of Interest from the Joint Venture constituents. A firm will not be permitted to submit on more than one (1) Joint Venture for the same Project Reference Number. Also a firm that responds to a project as a prime may not be included as a designated subcontractor to another firm that responds as a prime to the project. Multiple responses under any of the foregoing situations will cause the rejection of all responses of the firm or firms involved. The above does not preclude a firm from being set forth as a designated subcontractor to more than one (1) prime responding to the project advertisement.

If a goal for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) participation is established for an advertised project, firms expressing interest in the project must agree to ensure that Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms as defined in the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 and currently certified by the Department of Transportation shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in any subcontracting or furnishing supplies or services approved under Form 442, Section 1.10(a). The Act requires that firms owned and controlled by women (WBEs) be included, as a presumptive group, within the definition of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE). The goal for DBE participation shall be as stated in the individual project advertisement. Responding firms shall make good faith efforts to meet the DBE goal using DBEs (as they were defined prior to the act, WEBs or combinations thereof.

Proposing DBE firms must be certified at the time of submission of the Letter of Interest. If the selected firm fails to meet the established DBE participation goal, it shall be required to demonstrate its good faith efforts to attain the goal.

Responses are encouraged by small firms, Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) firms, and other firms who have not previously performed work for the Department of Transportation.

The Department requests that each Letter of Interest include the following information and that the information be packaged and presented in the order indicated below to facilitate the Department's review and evaluation.

The firm's ability and willingness to package and present the requested information in the above order to facilitate the Department's review and evaluation will be the first factor considered in the evaluation process.

1. Transmittal Letter (Maximum of two (2) 8 1/2" x 11" typed pages, one side)

2. A fact sheet that includes the project reference number for which the applicant wishes to be considered, the firm's legal name, fictitious name (if applicable), and the firm's federal identification number. If the project advertisement indicated the Department will retain an engineering firm for the project, the applicant should indicate on this fact sheet the names and Professional Engineer License Number of individuals who are directing heads or employees of the firm who have responsible charge of the firm's engineering activities, and whose names and seals shall be stamped on all plans, specifications, plats, and reports issued by the firm. If the project advertisement indicated the Department will retain an Land Surveying firm for the project, the applicant should indicate on this fact sheet the names and Professional Land Surveyor Registration Number of individuals who are directing heads or employees of the firm who have responsible charge of the firm's land surveying activities, and whose names and seals shall be stamped on all plans, plats, and reports issued by the firm.

3. Project Organizational Chart (one page, one side, maximum size  $11^{\prime\prime}$  x  $17^{\prime\prime})$ 

This Chart should show key staff from the prime and each subconsultant and their area of responsibility.

4. Standard Form 255, "Architect-Engineer and Related Services Questionnaire for Specific Project" (one Form 255 for the project team)

The Standard Form 255 should be signed, dated, and filled out in its entirety, including Item No. 6 listing the proposed subconsultants and the type of work or service they will perform on the project.

Under Item 4 of this form, Column A must specify only the number of subconsultant personnel and Column B should specify only the number of prime consultant personnel to be assigned to work on this project reference number. Do not include the total personnel for either the subconsultant or prime consultant under Item 4 unless the total personnel are necessary to provide the required work and services.

The prime and each subconsultant should not include more than one page each for Items 10 and 11.

If a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal is specified for the project, the DBE must be currently certified by the Department of Transportation, and the name of the DBE and the work to be performed must be indicated in Item No. 6. If a Woman Business Enterprise (WBE) firm is substituted for the DBE, the WBE firm must also be presently certified by the Department of Transportation and indicated in Item 6.

5. Standard Form 254, "Architect-Engineer for Related Services Questionnaire"

A Standard Form 254, not more than one (1) year old as of the date of this advertisement, should accompany each Letter of Interest for the firm, each party to a Joint Venture, and for each subconsultant the firm or Joint Venture is proposing to use for the performance of professional services regardless of whether the subconsultant is an individual, a college professor, or a Company, unless an acceptable Standard Form 254 for the prime and each subconsultant/subcontractor is on file in both the Bureau of Design and the Engineering District Office or Central Office Bureau identified in the individual project advertisement.

These Forms should be assembled with the prime's form first, followed by the form for each subconsultant in the same order as the subconsultants appear in Item 6 of Standard Form 255.

#### 6. Authorization Letters (if required)

If the advertisement requires a letter signed by individuals giving their approval to use their name in the Letter of Interest, the letters from proposed prime employees should be first, followed by subconsultant employees, in the same order as shown in Item 6 of Standard Form 255.

#### 7. Registration To Do Business

Firms with out-of-state headquarters or corporations not incorporated in Pennsylvania must include, with each Letter of Interest, a copy of their registration to do business in the Commonwealth as provided by the Department of State. Firms who are not registered to do business in Pennsylvania at the time of this advertisement must document that they have applied for registration to the Department of State, Corporation Bureau. The telephone number for the Corporation Bureau is (717) 787-1057 or (717) 787-2004.

8. Overhead Rates (one page)

A single page summary should indicate the latest audited overhead rate developed in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) for the prime consultant and each subconsultant. If a FAR rate is not available, the latest rate available from a Certified Public Accountant must be indicated. New firms should indicate how long the firm has been in existence and when an audited overhead rate would be available.

#### 9. Additional Information

Additional information, not to exceed ten (10) one sided 8  $1/2" \times 11"$  pages or five (5) double sided 8  $1/2" \times 11"$  pages may be included at the discretion of the submitting firm.

Letters of Interest will be rejected for the following reasons:

 $\ensuremath{\mathbf{1}}$  . Received after the cut-off time and date specified above.

2. Failure to identify a Department Certified Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) if a DBE participation goal is identified in the advertised project.

3. Failure to include a copy of the registration to do business in the Commonwealth, if applicable.

The assignment of the agreement/contract for the above advertisement(s) will be made to one of the firms who submitted an acceptable Letter of Interest in response to the project advertisement. The assignment will be made based on the Department's evaluation of the firm's qualification and capabilities. The Department reserves the right to reject all letters submitted, to cancel the solicitations requested under this Notice, and/or to readvertise solicitation for the work and services.

> BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1676. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY BOARD

#### **Cancellation of Meeting**

The October 20, 1998, Environmental Quality Board meeting has been canceled. The next meeting is scheduled for November 17, 1998, at 10 a.m. in Room 105 of the Rachel Carson State Office Building (RCSOB), Harrisburg.

JAMES M. SEIF,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1677. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

#### **Temporary Changes to Fishing Regulations**

Under the Commission's regulation's at 58 Pa. Code § 65.25 (relating to temporary changes to fishing regulations), the Executive Director is authorized to take immediate action to temporarily modify fishing regulations when he finds that such modifications are necessary and appropriate for the protection, preservation and management of fish or fish habitat, to conserve and preserve fishing opportunities or to provide for health and safety of persons who fish such waters. Notice is hereby given that the Executive Director, acting under the authority of § 65.25, applies the following regulation to Lake Erie and its tributaries:

No person other than a holder of a live bait fish, live fish bait and live fish dealers license issued under § 3309 of the code (relating to live bait fish, live fish bait and live fish dealers licenses) shall sell live bait fish, live fish bait, live fish, fish parts or fish eggs.

PETER A. COLANGELO,

Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1678. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

#### Actions Taken by the Commission

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 11 a.m., Thursday, September 24, 1998, and took the following actions:

#### Regulations Approved:

Department of Revenue #15-405: Net Gains or Income From Disposition of Property (amends 61 Pa. Code Chapter 103)

State Board of Pharmacy #16A-547: Examination Fees (amends 49 Pa. Code §§ 27.21, 27.24 and 27.91)

Insurance Department #11-160: Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law; Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund (amends 31 Pa. Code Chapter 67)

Public School Employes' Retirement Board #43-7: General Revisions; Contributions; Credited Service (amends 22 Pa. Code Chapters 201, 211, 213 and 215)

Regulations Deemed Approved under Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act—Effective September 24, 1998.

Department of Revenue #15-380: Return of Information as to Payment in Excess of \$10 (amends 61 Pa. Code Chapter 117)

Commissioners Present: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held September 24, 1998

Department of Revenue—Net Gains or Income from the Disposition of Property; Regulation No. 15-405

#### Order

On August 25, 1998, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this regulation from the Department of Revenue (Department). This rulemaking amends 61 Pa. Code Chapter 103. The authority for this regulation is contained in section 354 of the Tax Reform Code (72 P. S. § 7354). Notice of proposed rulemaking was omitted for this regulation; it will become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Department is amending its regulations concerning the net gains for the disposition of property because of a recent legislative change. The Tax Reform Code was amended in 1998 to repeal the personal income tax levy on the gain from the sale or other disposition of a principal residence.

The final-omitted regulation explains how the recent legislative amendment applies to taxpayers, describes

what is a principle residence, explains how the date of disposition will be determined, and establishes the rules pertaining to depreciable property.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. The regulation is necessary to explain when the personal income tax will not apply to the gain from the sale of a principal residence.

#### Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 15-405 from the Department of Revenue, as submitted to the Commission on August 25, 1998, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held September 24, 1998

State Board of Pharmacy—Examination Fees; Regulation No. 16A-547

#### Order

On September 1, 1998, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this regulation from the State Board of Pharmacy (Board). This rulemaking amends 49 Pa. Code §§ 27.21, 27.24 and 27.91. The authority for this regulation is found in sections 3, 6(k) and 8.2 of the Pharmacy Act (63 P. S. §§ 390-3, 390-6(k) and 390-8.2). Notice of proposed rulemaking was omitted for this regulation; it will become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Board is amending the fee for the pharmacy jurisprudence examination. Current regulations require an applicant for licensure to pass the North American Pharmacist Licensure Examination (NAPLEX) and the Federal Drug Law Examination (FDLE). Effective November 1, 1998, the Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence Examination (MPJE) will replace the FDLE. The existing fee for the FDLE is \$75. The fee for the computerized MPJE will be \$85.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. The \$85 fee reflects development costs for the MPJE and the costs of the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy to schedule a candidate to take the examination.

#### Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 16A-547 from the State Board of Pharmacy, as submitted to the Commission on September 1, 1998, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held September 24, 1998

Insurance Department—Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law; Catastrophic Loss Benefits Continuation Fund; Regulation No. 11-160

#### Order

On November 14, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Insurance Department (Department). This rulemaking amends 31 Pa. Code Chapter 67. The authority for this regulation is Sections 506 and 1502 of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. §§ 186 and 412). The proposed regulation was published in the November 29, 1997 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on August 27, 1998.

This proposal from the Department modifies existing regulations to conform to 1988 and 1989 amendments to the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law (law). Those statutory changes include: repeal of the Catastrophic Loss Trust Fund (fund) in Act 144 of 1988; the addition of a savings provision to allow claimants to continue to receive fund benefits in Act 144 of 1988; and a change in financing of the fund, replacing a fee levied on registration of vehicles with a surcharge placed on motor vehicle violations in Act 24 of 1989.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. The proposal will make the Department's regulations consistent with statutory changes. It also revises provisions for handling of claims and reflects the financing, administration, and appeals process used by the Fund.

#### Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 11-160 from the Insurance Department, as submitted to the Commission on August 27, 1998, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Commissioners Present: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

> Public Meeting held September 24, 1998

Public School Employes' Retirement Board—General Revisions; Contributions; Credited Service; Regulation No. 43-7

#### Order

On March 18, 1998, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the Public School Employes' Retirement Board (Board). This rulemaking amends 22 Pa. Code Chapters 201, 211, 213 and 215. The authority for this regulation is the Public School Employes' Retirement Code at 24 Pa.C.S. § 8502(h). The proposed regulation was published in the March 28, 1998 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on September 2, 1998.

In response to Executive Order 1996-1, the Board is amending this regulation to delete duplicative provisions contained in the Public School Employes' Retirement Code and to update the regulation so that it is consistent with Federal requirements. The regulation also provides for an expedited hearing and decision when there are no factual disputes. The expedited hearing, which must be agreed to by both sides, would allow the case to go directly to the Board for adjudication.

We have reviewed this regulation and find it to be in the public interest. The Board made many clarifying changes to the rulemaking in response to the comments it received. The clarity of the final-form regulation is significantly improved as a result.

#### Therefore, It Is Ordered That:

1. Regulation No. 43-7 from the Public School Employes' Retirement Board, as submitted to the Commission on September 2, 1998, is approved; and

2. The Commission will transmit a copy of this Order to the Legislative Reference Bureau.

*Commissioners Present*: John R. McGinley, Jr., Chairperson; Alvin C. Bush, Vice Chairperson; Arthur Coccodrilli; Robert J. Harbison, III; John F. Mizner

Public Meeting held September 24, 1998

Department of Revenue—Return of Information as to Payment in Excess of \$10; Regulation No. 15-380

#### Order

On April 23, 1997, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the proposed version of this regulation from the Department of Revenue (Department). This rulemaking would amend 61 Pa. Code Chapter 117. The authority for this regulation is contained in section 354 of the Tax Reform Code (72 P. S. § 7354). The proposed version of this regulation was published in the May 3, 1997 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day public comment period. The final-form version of this regulation was submitted to the Commission on September 3, 1998.

This proposed regulation allows a regulated investment company to meet the Department's information return requirements in two additional ways. First, a regulated investment company that furnishes a Federal form 1099-DIV to its investors may now attach or provide a separate statement that allows the taxpayer (investor) to compute the correct amount of Pennsylvania exempt-interest dividend. Second, a regulated investment company, that is not required to furnish its investors with a Federal form 1099-DIV, may provide a statement that allows the investor to compute the amount of taxable dividend distributions and any adjustment to basis or taxable gain for the taxable year.

The final-form version of this regulation contains no changes from the initially proposed version. We did not file any comments on the proposed version of this regulation. Furthermore, we did not receive any negative recommendations on the final-form version of this regulation from the House Finance Committee or the Senate Finance Committee.

#### Therefore:

The Commission will notify the Legislative Reference Bureau that Regulation No. 15-380 from the Department of Revenue, as submitted to the Commission on September 3, 1998, was deemed approved under section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(g)) on September 24, 1998.

> JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1679. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Notice of Filing of Final-Form Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission received, on the dates indicated, the following final-form regulations for review. To obtain the date and time of the meeting, interested parties may contact the office of the Commission at (717) 783-5417. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should contact the agency promulgating the regulation.

Reg. No.	Agency/Title		Received

18-331Department of Transportation9/29/98Vehicle Equipment and Inspection

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr.,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1680. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

#### Agency Contract Termination of Black, Davis & Shue Agency, Inc. under Act 143; General Accident Insurance Company; Doc. No. AT98-09-017

The request for review is granted and the scheduled day for review shall be held on October 27, 1998 at 10 a.m., in the Administrative Hearing Office, 901 North Seventh Street, Suite 200, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

The parties are advised that under 40 P. S. § 24 any information or documents exchanged under this order are absolutely privileged and may not be disclosed to any outside party. Failure to maintain the confidentiality of such information or documents may result in enforcement action or other civil penalty.

The agency contract at issue shall remain in force and effect pending the issuance of a Decision in this matter.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1681. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Agency Contract Termination of Triggiani Insurance under Act 143; Blue Ridge Insurance Company; Doc. No. AT98-09-010

The request for review is granted and the scheduled day for review shall be held on November 3, 1998 at 10 a.m., in the Administrative Hearing Office, 901 North Seventh Street, Suite 200, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

The parties are advised that under 40 P. S. § 24 any information or documents exchanged under this order are absolutely privileged and may not be disclosed to any outside party. Failure to maintain the confidentiality of such information or documents may result in enforcement action or other civil penalty.

Pending further Order, the agency contract at issue shall remain in force and effect as existing prior to March 17, 1998.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1682. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Agency Contract Termination of William Brucker and Co., Inc. under Act 143; Blue Ridge Insurance Company; Doc. No. AT98-09-026

The request for review is granted and the scheduled day for review shall be held on November 3, 1998 at 2:30 p.m., in the Administrative Hearing Office, 901 North Seventh Street, Suite 200, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

The parties are advised that under 40 P. S. § 24 any information or documents exchanged under this order are absolutely privileged and may not be disclosed to any outside party. Failure to maintain the confidentiality of such information or documents may result in enforcement action or other civil penalty.

Pending further Order, the agency contract at issue shall remain in force and effect as existing prior to January 26, 1998.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1683. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## Appeal of Kenneth A. Moraski, Jr.; Order to Show Cause; Doc. No. SC98-06-032

A hearing shall occur on December 14, 1998, at 9 a.m. in Room 200, Administrative Hearing Office, Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law); General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code §§ 31.1—35.251; Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 and other relevant procedural provisions of law.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner [Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1684. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### James and Carlene McCarthy; Hearing

Appeal of James and Carlene McCarthy; under Act 68; file no. 98-121-33906; Travelers Insurance Group; Doc. No. PH98-09-023.

Under Act 68, Act of June 17, 1968, P. L. \_\_\_\_\_, No. 68 (act) notice is hereby given that the appellant in this action has requested a hearing, in connection with the termination of the above-captioned automobile insurance policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act, Administrative Rules of Practice and Procedure, 1 Pa. Code § 31.1 et seq. and the Insurance Department's Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3. All administrative hearings are held in the Insurance Department Offices in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held as follows:

Location: Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102

Date: October 28, 1998

*Time:* 10 a.m.

Each party may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony and/or other relevant evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses, and the like, necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Commissioner may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing, and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1685. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing, as authorized by section 9(a) of the act of June 5, 1968 (P. L. 140, No. 78) (40 P. S. § 1008.9(a)) in connection with his company's termination of the insured's automobile policies. All administrative hearings are held in the Insurance Department Offices in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in the Capitol Associates Building, 901 North Seventh Street, Second Floor Hearing Room, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of William E. and Elaine M. Wilson; file no. 98-265-33624; Erie Insurance Exchange; doc. no. PH98-09-025; October 27, 1998, at 2 p.m.;

Appeal of Arnold N. Stark; file no. 98-267-33596; Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.; doc. no. PH98-09-024; October 28, 1998, at 1 p.m.

Parties may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence to support their respective positions. The representative of the company must bring relevant claims files, documents, photographs, drawings, witnesses and the like necessary to substantiate the case. The insured must bring any evidence which the insured may want to offer at the hearing. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of sections 9 and 10 of the act (40 P. S. §§ 1008.9 and 1008.10) and 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

After the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The order of the Commissioner is subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1686. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

#### **Expiration of Leases**

The following Liquor Control Board leases will expire:

Columbia County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #1901, Berwick Plaza, 1530 W. Front Street, Berwick, PA 18603-4321.

Lease Expiration Date: August 31, 1999

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 3,500 to 4,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space within Briar Creek Township or Briar Creek Borough.

Proposals due: November 6, 1998 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Bureau of Real Estate, Brandywine
	Plaza, 2223 Paxton Church Road, Har-
	risburg, PA 17110-9661
Contact:	Charles D. Mooney, (717) 657-4228

Allegheny County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0265, 745 Little Deer Creek Valley Road, Russellton, PA 15076-0295.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1999

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 1,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the town of Russellton.

Proposals due: November 6, 1998 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	George Danis, (412) 565-5130

Beaver County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0408, 816 3rd Avenue, New Brighton, PA 15066-1915.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1999

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the New Brighton area.

Proposals due: November 6, 1998 at 12 noon

Department:	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Blair County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #0704, 1258 Pennsylvania Avenue, Tyrone, PA 16686-1618.

Lease Expiration Date: May 31, 2000

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,000 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space serving the Tyrone area.

Proposals due: November 6, 1998 at 12 noon

<b>Department:</b>	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	Bruce VanDyke, (412) 565-5130

Lawrence County, Wine & Spirits Shoppe #3707, Westgate Shopping Center, 2034 W. State Street, New Castle, PA 16101-1240.

Lease Expiration Date: October 31, 1999

Lease retail commercial space to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Proposals are invited to provide the Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board with approximately 2,500 net useable square feet of new or existing retail commercial space in a shopping center environment near the intersection of Routes 224 and 422 in New Castle.

#### Proposals due: November 6, 1998 at 12 noon

<b>Department:</b>	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board
Location:	Real Estate Division, State Office
	Building, Room 408, 300 Liberty Av-
	enue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Contact:	George Danis, (412) 565-5130
	JOHN E. JONES, III,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1687. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## MILK MARKETING BOARD

#### Hearing and Presubmission Schedule; Milk Marketing Area No. 4

Under the Milk Marketing Law (31 P. S. §§ 700j-101— 700j-1301), the Milk Marketing Board will conduct a public hearing for Milk Marketing Area No. 4 on December 2, 1998, at 9 a.m. in Room 309 of the Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA. If necessary, the hearing will continue on December 3, 1998.

#### Scope of the hearing

The purpose of the hearing is to receive testimony and exhibits concerning:

A. Cost replacement, such evidence to be limited to the following:

1. Evidence of annualized costs for the processing, packaging, and delivery cost centers based solely on audits of the cross-section milk dealers' financial statements (PMMB-60s) for the 1997 calendar year.

2. Evidence of costs for containers and ingredients based on audits of applicable invoices of the cross-section milk dealers dated not later than October 30, 1998.

3. Evidence of costs for purchasing Class II pricecontrolled packaged products based on audits of applicable invoices of the cross-section milk dealers dated not later than October 30, 1998, along with recommendations concerning a methodology for calculating the prices of products and container sizes for which no evidence of purchase costs is presented.

4. Evidence of labor, insurance and utility costs based on comparisons between costs per point for corresponding quarters of 1998 and 1997.

5. Evidence concerning a reasonable rate of return to milk dealers.

B. Retailers' costs.

C. Wholesale discounts, including discounts for volume efficiency for multi-store groups.

D. A methodology for assessing container costs.

E. The appropriateness of including changes in retailer costs in future cost replacement hearings, together with the evidentiary parameters therefor.

#### Entries of appearance

The staff of the Board is deemed to be a party to this hearing, and the attorneys representing staff are deemed to have entered their appearances. Other persons that may be affected by the Board order fixing prices in Area No. 4 may be included on the Board's list of parties by: 1. Having their counsel file with the Board, on or before October 16, 1998, a notice of appearance substantially in the form prescribed by 1 Pa. Code § 31.25, which shall identify by name and address the party on whose behalf the appearance is made. Thereafter documents and other written communications required to be served upon or furnished to that party shall be sent to the attorney of record.

2. If unrepresented by counsel and wishing to appear on their own behalf under 1 Pa. Code § 31.21, filing with the Board, on or before October 16, 1998, an address to which documents and other written communications required to be served upon them or furnished to them may be sent.

#### Witnesses, exhibits, presentation of evidence

The parties shall observe the following requirements for advance filing of witness information and exhibits. The Board may exclude witnesses or exhibits of a party that fails to comply with these requirements. In addition, the parties shall have available in the hearing room at least 20 copies of each document for the use of nonparties attending the hearing.

1. On or before November 2, 1998, each party shall file with the Board seven copies and serve on all other parties one copy of:

a. A list of witnesses who will testify for the party, along with a statement of the subjects concerning which each witness will testify. A witness who will be offered as an expert shall be so identified, along with the witness's area or areas of proposed expertise.

b. Each exhibit to be presented, including testimony to be offered in written form.

2. On or before November 16, 1998, each party shall file and serve as set forth in paragraph 1 information concerning rebuttal witnesses and copies of rebuttal exhibits.

Parties that wish to offer in evidence documents on file with the Board, public documents, or records in other proceedings before the Board, or who wish the Board to take official notice of facts, shall comply with, respectively, 1 Pa. Code §§ 35.164, 35.165, 35.167 or 35.173. Whenever these rules require production of a document as an exhibit, copies shall be provided to each Board member and to all other parties; in addition, at least 20 copies shall be available for distribution to nonparties attending the hearing.

#### Requests for data from Board staff

Requests by parties for Board staff to provide data pertinent to the hearing shall be made in writing and received in the Board office on or before October 23, 1998.

#### Board's filing address

The filing address for the Board is Pennsylvania Milk Marketing Board, Room 110, Agriculture Building, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons who require this information in an alternate format should call (717) 787-4194 or (800) 654-5984 (PA Relay Service for TDD users).

BEVERLY R. MINOR,

Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1688. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before November 2, 1998, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protest shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

## Application of the following for the approval of the *transfer of stock* as described under each application.

**A-00088807, F. 5000. Blue Bird Coach Lines, Inc.**, (One Blue Bird Square, Olean, NY 14760), a corporation of the State of New York—stock transfer—approval of the transfer of all issued and outstanding stock from Louis A. Magano (188 shares) to Coach USA, Inc. *Attorney*: William A. Gray, 2310 Grant Building, Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2383.

Application of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *household goods* as described under each application.

**A-00115326.** Galil Moving & Storage, Inc., (25 Chapel Street, 12th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201) a corporation of the State of New York—as a contract carrier for REO Allegiance, Inc., household goods in use, between points in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. *Attorney:* Ross Chintz, 191 Post Road West, Westport, CT 06880.

Applications of the following for approval of the *beginning* of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

A-00115330. Glenn D. Samuels, Sr., John Mark Samuels, Glenn David Samuels, Jr., Geraldine Love, Rhonda Lynn Samuels and Shirley J. Samuels, Partners, t/d/b/a Samuels Family Cab Co. (725 Arlington Avenue, New Castle, Lawrence County, PA 16101) persons upon call or demand in the county of Lawrence.

Applications of the following for approval of the right and privilege to discontinue/abandon operating as *common carriers* by motor vehicle for the transportation of passengers as described under each application.

**A-00113597, F. 1, Am-A. John Russell Fanning, Jr.** (58 Fairview Avenue, Williamsport, Lycoming County, PA 17701)—discontinuance of service and cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as a common carrier by motor vehicle which authorizes the following right: persons in paratransit service, from points in the city of Williamsport, Lycoming County, and from points within an airline distance of 10 statute miles of the city of Williamsport, to points in Pennsylvania beyond the limits

of the county of Lycoming, and return; subject to the following condition: that the service may be provided only to persons who have obtained reservations at least 24 hours in advance of each trip.

# Applications of the following for approval of the *additional right* and privilege of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for transportation of *persons* as described under each application.

**A-00100664, Folder 7. Model Management Services, Inc., t/d/b/a Friendly Transportation Services** (625 East Orange Street, Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA 17602), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—additional right—persons in limousine service, between points in the county of Lancaster, and from points in said county, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: Thomas T. Niesen, Suite 500, 212 Locust Street, P. O. Box 9500, Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500.

#### Motor Carrier Applications—Property, Excluding Household Goods in Use

The following applications for the authority to transport property, excluding household goods in use, between points in Pennsylvania, have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Public comment to these applications may be filed, in writing with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 on or before November 9, 1998.

A-00115325	Pablo J. Asson, t/a Argentina Transport 6504 North 5th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19120
A-00115335	Kermit L., Byrd K. and David W. Wagner, t/a Charles B. Wagner & Son P. O. Box 26, Strausstown, PA 19559
A-00115337	Steven A. McKenzie 2536 Stillhouse Hollow Road, Ship- pensburg, PA 17257-7905
A-00115338	Jeffrey D. Yoder, t/a Timber Transport R. D. 2, Box 511, Farmington, PA 15437
A-00115340	Matthew W. Shelton, t/a Shelton Trucking 128 South 6th Street, Oxford, PA 19363
A-00113907 F.2	Yolanda Vucina & Lori Harr, t/a L & L Courtesy Courier's R. D. 1, Box 132B, Latrobe, PA 15650
A-00115333	Electronic Distribution, Inc. P. O. Box 261, Clayton, NJ 08312
A-00114556 F.2	Leda, Inc. 410 East Lincoln Avenue, Myerstown, PA 17067
A-00115332	East Coast Bulk Carriers, Inc. 2927 Rickert Road, Perkasie, PA 18944
A-00115331	Dean Doaty, t/a Dean Doaty Trucking 994 Ben Franklin Highway, Douglassville, PA 19518
A-00115329	DeRosa Trucking, Inc. 421 Washington Road, Dravosburg, PA 15034

A-00114501 F.2	Robert C. Green, t/a Green's Taxi 2079 Smith Township State Road, Burgettstown, PA 15201: Paul J.
	Walsh, 63 Main Street, Burgettstown,
	PA 15021

A-00115339 William O. Sones 1331 Smith Road, Muncy, PA 17756: Benjamin E. Landon, 433 Market Street, P. O. Box 7, Williamsport, PA 17703

- A-00115336 Joseph's Hauling, Inc. P. O. Box 855, Belle Vernon, PA 15012: Richard Victoria, 506 Circle Drive, Belle Vernon, PA 15012
- A-00115334 Glenco Construction Services, Inc. 2233 Route 522 North, Lewistown, PA 17044: David H. Radcliff, 3905 North Front Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. John H. Seydak, t/d/b/a Bond Electric Systems Transport; Doc. No. A-00107867C98 and A-00107867

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That John H. Seydak, t/d/b/a Bond Electric Systems Transport, respondent, maintains his principal place of business at 717-A Fellowship Road, Mt. Laurel, NJ 08054.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on January 6, 1989, at Application Docket No. A-00107867.

3. That on or before February 13, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke John H. Seydak, t/d/b/a Bond Electric Systems Transport's certificate of public convenience at A-00107867.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

#### George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. USA Cartage, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00110418C98 and A-00110418

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That USA Cartage, Inc., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 14240 Pennsylvania Avenue, Hagerstown, MD 21742.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on November 10, 1993, at Application Docket No. A-00110418.

3. That on or before February 12, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke USA Cartage, Inc.'s certificate of public convenience at A-00110418.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_

#### George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Layton Transportation Co., Inc.; Doc. No. A-00112021C98 and A-00112021

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Layton Transportation Co., Inc., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 212 Black Morse Lane, North Brunswick, NJ 08902-4319.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on September 12, 1995, at Application Docket No. A-00112021.

3. That on or before February 18, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Layton Transportation Co., Inc.'s certificate of public convenience at A-00112021.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:

#### George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. William Saienni t/d/b/a Material Trucking; Doc. No. A-00100393C98 and A-00100393

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That William Saienni, t/d/b/a Material Trucking, respondent, maintains his principal place of business at 510 Century Boulevard, Wilmington, Delaware 19808.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on December 9, 1977, at Application Docket No. A-00100393.

3. That on or before February 13, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke William Saienni, t/d/b/a Material Trucking's certificate of public convenience at A-00100393.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. Date: \_\_\_\_

George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Helen M. Levasseur, Louis Levasseur and Christopher Hahn, Copartners, t/d/b/a Levasseur Delivery Service; Doc. No. A-00106525C98 and A-00106525 Fs. 1 and 2

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Helen M. Levasseur, Louis Levasseur and Christopher Hahn, Copartners, t/d/b/a Levasseur Delivery Service, respondents, maintain their principal place of business at 855 Industrial Road, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077.

2. That respondents were issued certificates of public convenience by this Commission on September 21, 1987 and February 17, 1988, at Application Docket No. A-00106525, Fs. 1 and 2, respectively.

3. That on or before February 13, 1998, respondents abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application with this Commission.

4. That respondents, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Helen M. Levasseur, Louis Levasseur and Christopher Hahn, Copartners, t/d/b/a Levasseur Delivery Service's certificate of public convenience at A-00106525, Fs. 1 and 2.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

#### George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. Transportation Specialists, Ltd.; Doc. No. A-00108510C98 and A-00108510

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That Transportation Specialists, Ltd., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 5332 South 138th Street, Suite 300, Omaha, Nebraska 68137.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on February 5, 1990, at Application Docket No. A-00108510.

3. That on or before February 13, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having submitted a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered.

4. That respondent, by failing to submit a letter to this Commission containing a statement that the service is no longer being rendered, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(5).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke Transportation Specialists, Ltd.'s certificate of public convenience at A-00108510.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

#### George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transpor-

tation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety v. New Alexandria Bus Co.; Doc. No. A-00073779C98 and A-00073779 F.3

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

1. That New Alexandria Bus Co., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at P. O. Box 676, Latrobe, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania 15650.

2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on April 7, 1949, at Application Docket No. A-00073779, F. 3.

3. That on or before March 9, 1998, respondent abandoned or discontinued service without having first filed an application with this Commission.

4. That respondent, by failing to file an application with this Commission prior to abandoning or discontinuing service, violated 52 Pa. Code § 3.381(a)(1)(v) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)(2).

*Wherefore*, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission revoke New Alexandria Bus Co.'s certificate of public convenience at A-00073779, F. 3.

Respectfully submitted,

George T. Mahan Director, Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Verification

I, George T. Mahan, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: \_

George T. Mahan

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is

the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial cover letter for this complaint and notice, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

> James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

B. If you fail to answer this complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty. The penalty could include the revocation of your certificate of public convenience or other remedy.

C. If you file an answer which admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission issue a Secretarial Letter imposing a penalty (see B).

D. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision.

E. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Technical Unit at (717) 783-5945.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1689. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

**A-310594. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ACC National Telecom Corp.** Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ACC National Telecom Corp. for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ACC National Telecom Corp., by its counsel, filed on August 27, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a Joint Petition for approval of an Interconnection Agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. All comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ACC National Telecom Corp. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1690. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310291F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and GTE Communications Corporation. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and GTE Communications Corporation for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and GTE Communications Corporation, by its counsel, filed on August 28, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a Joint Petition for approval of an Interconnection Agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. All comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and GTE Communications Corporation Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1691. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### \_\_\_\_\_

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-310687F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ICG Telecom Group, Inc.** Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ICG Telecom Group, Inc., for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ICG Telecom Group, Inc., by its counsel, filed on September 25, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. All comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and ICG Telecom Group, Inc., Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1692. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310725F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and MJD TeleChoice Corp. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and MJD TeleChoice Corp. for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and MJD TeleChoice Corp., by its counsel, filed on September 25, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. All comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and MJD TeleChoice Corp. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1693. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Telecommunications

**A-310464F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Net-Tel Corporation.** Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Net-Tel Corporation for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Net-Tel Corporation, by its counsel, filed on August 31, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. All comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Net-Tel Corporation Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1694. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310726F0002. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Ntegrity Telecontent Services, Inc. Joint Petition of Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Ntegrity Telecontent Services, Inc. for approval of a resale agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Ntegrity Telecontent Services, Inc., by its counsel, filed on August 31, 1998, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. All comments are due on or before 20 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. and Ntegrity Telecontent Services, Inc. Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1695. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Wastewater Service Without Hearing

A-230240F0006 and A-230240F0007. Little Washington Wastewater Company. Application of Little Washington Wastewater Company for approval of (1) the acquisition of certain wastewater system assets in East Bradford Township, Chester County, PA; and (2) the right to furnish wastewater service to the public in a portion of East Bradford Township, Chester County, PA.

This application may be considered without a hearing. Protests or petitions to intervene can be filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant on or before October 26, 1998, under 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities).

Applicant: Little Washington Wastewater Company

*Through and By Counsel*: Mark J. Kropilak, Esquire, 762 W. Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489.

JAMES J. MCNULTY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1696. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## STATE BOARD FOR CERTIFICATION OF SEWAGE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

#### **Examination Announcement for 1999**

#### Examination Dates:

\*January 23, 1999—All applications must be received by the Board, complete and correct by close of business December 14, 1998. \*\*May 22, 1999—All applications must be received by the Board, complete and correct by close of business April 12, 1999.

\*\*July 17, 1999—All applications must be received by the Board, complete and correct by close of business June 7, 1999.

\*\*September 18, 1999—All applications must be received by the Board, complete and correct by close of business August 9, 1999.

\*\*November 13, 1999—All applications must be received by the Board, complete and correct by close of business October 4, 1999.

\*Certification examination will be administered in the Harrisburg area Only. SEO candidates who have completed precertification training course (#101) and soils interpretation training course (#103) within 2 years of the date of the examination may apply for the January exam.

\*\*Certification examination will be administered in the area of the following cities;

Erie, Harrisburg, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, State College and Wilkes-Barre

Beginning with the May 22, 1999 exam, to qualify to sit for the certification exam, all SEO candidates must complete the SEO pre-certification academy which consists of 6 days of training over 2 weeks.

For information on SEO training, contact the Pennsylvania State Association of Township Supervisors, 3001 Gettysburg Road, Camp Hill, PA 17011-7296, (717) 763-0930.

The Sewage Enforcement Officer examination contains 125 multiple choice questions and is divided into four subject areas: Planning, 12 questions; Administration & Enforcement, 24 questions; Soils, 24 questions; Technical Criteria, 65 questions. The passing grade is 50% correct responses to questions in each of the four subject areas; additionally, an overall score of 88 correct responses is required.

Exam applications may be obtained by contacting the Department of Environmental Protection, Certification and Licensing Section, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market St., P. O. Box 8454, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8454, (717) 787-6045.

Approximately 4 weeks prior to an examination, applicants will receive an admittance letter from the Certification Board.

Persons with a disability who require accommodation to take the SEO examination should contact the Board at (717) 787-6045 or through Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Services at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Board may accommodate their needs.

ANITA L. GROSS, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1697. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

## STATE BOARD FOR CERTIFICATION OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT AND WATERWORKS OPERATORS

#### **Examination Announcement for 1999**

#### Examination Dates:

April 24, 1999—Applications must be received, complete and correct, no later than February 8, 1999.

November 6, 1999—Applications must be received, complete and correct, no later than August 23, 1999.

The certification examination will be offered in the area of the following cities:

Altoona, Harrisburg, Meadville, Philadelphia, Pittsburgh, Williamsport and Wilkes-Barre

Applications may be obtained from and must be returned to the Department of Environmental Protection, Certification and Licensing, P. O. Box 8454, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8454, (717) 787-5236, by the established cutoff dates stated above (not postmarked). Information regarding the certification examination can be obtained by contacting this same address and telephone number.

Information on training courses can be obtained by contacting the Department of Environmental Protection, Technical Training, P. O. Box 8467, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8467, (717) 787-1458.

Applicants requesting two examinations (water and sewage) must be examined in the Harrisburg area.

Qualified applicants will receive a "letter of notification" approximately 3 weeks prior to the examination. This letter must be presented at the examination center for admission to the examination.

All applicants will be notified of examination results within 75 days after the examination date.

The sewage and water treatment plant operator examination consists of 100 multiple-choice questions. A formula conversion table is provided with the examination package at the test site.

Persons with a disability who require accommodation to take the sewage treatment plant or waterworks operator exam should contact the Board at (717) 787-5236 or through PA AT&T Relay Services at 1 (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the board may accommodate their needs.

#### ROBERT J. SLATICK,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1698. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]

### TURNPIKE COMMISSION

#### **Request for Proposals**

Sealed Proposals will be received by Jeffrey L. Hess, Purchasing Manager, at the Administration Building, Harrisburg-East Interchange near Highspire, PA (Mailing Address: P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676) and publicly opened and read at the date and time indicated below for the following contract:

Contract No. 94-002-FT62: Mon/Fayette Expressway, S. R. 0043, Section 52M, Construction in Allegheny Co., PA

Bid Opening Date: November 10, 1998, 11 a.m.

Bid Surety: 5%

Plans, Specifications and Contract Documents will be available and open for public inspection at the Administration Building. Copies may be purchased upon payment by check or P. O. Money Order (No Cash) payable to the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission. Attention: Secretary-Treasurer's Office, P. O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106-7676. No Refund for any reason will be made for plans, specifications and contract documents. Selection of the desired materials should be by the following designations with proper respective remittance (Do not add state tax): a) Construction Plans including roadway subsurface profiles—\$60; b) Cross-sections—\$75; c) Specifications and Contract Bid Documents—\$25; d) Total package— \$160.

A prebid meeting for the project will be held on October 21, 1998, beginning at 10 a.m., at the Trumbull Corporation Construction Management Office, 600 Park Ave., Monongahela, PA 15063, (724) 258-9234.

A Prequalification Certification and Maximum Capacity Rating assigned by the Prequalification Committee of the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation is a necessary prerequisite for bidding on this project.

Contact the Purchasing Manager for listing of other locations where plans and specs can be inspected.

Direct any questions for this project to Michael S. Houser at (724) 755-5176.

JAMES F. MALONE, III, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 98-1699. Filed for public inspection October 9, 1998, 9:00 a.m.]